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LOOSE MINUTE

‘D/Sec(aS)/64/4
22 Nov 96
PE Uni

(thro'

LETTER FROM JOHN

FRASER MP - US 4516/96

1. I attach a draft reply for USofS to send to John Fraser MP.
BACKGROUND
2. The MP is seeking further information following an earlier PE

about the Blue Streak Missile Test Film Footage. The background
to the enquiry is provided at Annex A, and USofS' reply is at

Annex B.

3. The 'clippings' referred to in the MP's letter are not held
on the relevant files in the Public Record Office. Thirty years
hence we can only speculate why they are not. It is likely that
they were not considered important enough to file at the time. It

is also possible
just degraded in

4. There is no
public domain or
The film footage

that they were returned to Pathe Ltd or simply
the intervening years.

evidence that they have been withheld from the
are in the possession of the Ministry of Defence.
from which these clippings were taken is held by

the Central Office of Information and if the MP's constituent
wishes to view the film footage he can approach the CoI directly.

Enc.

Sec(AS)Zal
MB8245 82140MB
CHOTS: SEC(AS)2A (2)



US 4516/96 December 1996

1. Thank you for your letter of 15 November about Blue Streak

Missile Test Film footage.

2. Enquiries have revealed that the clippings to which you
refer were not placed on the relevant Departmental file.
Thirty years hence I am afraid we can only speculate why. It
is most likely that it was not considered necessary that they
be képt. I can however confirm that the clippings have not
been withheld from the public domain by the Ministry of

Defence.

3. Nothwithstanding the agbove, as explained in my letter of
24th May, anyone wishing to view the footage from which the
clippings were taken should contact the Central Office of

Information; for ease of reference the details are as follows:

Head of Film Footage

Central Office of Information
Hercules House

London SEl1 7DU

rel : EEEIR

I hope this explains the position.

THE EARL HOWE
John Fraser, MP



LOOSE MINUTE , s

Faa ANNEx A

Parliamentary Branch

LETTER FROM JOHN FRASER MP - US 1199/96 - BLUE STREAK MISSILE
TEST FILM FOOTAGE

1. Following Lord Howe's interim reply sent on 14 May, we are
now in a position to provide a substantive response to the
query from Mr Fraser.

2. Mr Fraser is seeking information on behalf of a
constituent whose enquiry was prompted by last month's BBC2
“Tales of the Paranormal” programme about "UFOs". The

programme, which was made by M, a prominent
member of the "UFO" lobby, fe ootage filmed inside the
Public Record Office (PRO) at Kew.

3. !stated that during testing of the Blue Streak
missile at Woomera South Australia in 1964, one of the launches
was aborted because a 'spaceman' was seen in the vicinity of
the launch site. She also stated that although most of the
film of the Blue Streak tests is available to the public, one
reel which contains the aborted launch footage has been
withheld from the public domain. The implication was that all
the Blue Streak missile test film is held by the PRO for public.
viewing except the footage of the aborted launch. Examination
of the files has shown that use of the material at
the PRO was to say the least selective.

4. The Imperial War Museum (IWM) 1s the official repository
of official military film selected for preservation, as
approved by the Lord Chancellor. The National Film and
Television Archive holds official non-military film selected
for preservation. The PRO does not hold archived official film
footage. There is documented evidence in the PRO that in 1964,
following an enquiry from a member of the public, MOD branch
S4(Air) went to a great deal of trouble to identify the source
of the film of the aborted launch. They approached The Rank
Organisation, the Central Office of Information (COI) and
Associated British-Pathe Ltd. Pathe Ltd were able to provide
them with relevant 'clippings' from the film and expressed
their judgement that the object seen on the film was an
internal camera reflection.

5. The 'clippings' sent to the MOD did not survive on the
files, but further approaches to the IWM and the COI reveal
that both hold a copy of the 14 minute Blue Streak test film,
which was sponsored by the COI and produced by The Rank



Organisation. The IWM also holds a few reels of "off-cutg*,
Therefore, contrary to the results of initial enquiries,
"official* footage of the aborted Blue Streak launch does inp
fact exist and is held by the IWM and the COI. However, the
footage can only be viewed by members of the public with the
permission of the COI, which owns the Copyright to the film
until 2014. The film itself is not sensitive.

6. Additional information uncovered reveals that the Blue
Streak film footage also featured in the COI catalogue "Films
from Britain", 1968/69 which is an indication that there are
probably numerous copies of the film in circulation throughout

the world. It is possible that E viewed the other
Blue Streak test material from a commercial® film archive.

7. Neither the MOD nor the PRO hold Blue Streak test film
footage. Anyone wishing to view the film would need to
contact the IWM or the COI. I attach a draft explaining the

above for Lord Howe's consideration.

Sec(AS)2

55245 I

Enc.
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE g

Telephone 017121 uuruuverennnes (Direct Dialiing) ‘%Rktfaﬁ:i;;,f

0171-21 88000 {Switchboard) e
PARLIAMENTARY UNDER-SECRETARY OF STATE —
FOR DEFENCE o ‘ T Wa C$@M§ ]
D/US of S/FH 1199/96/M >, May 1996

I}‘—"—’«\( Mo, ﬁer;Qr

In my letter of 14 May, I promised to write to you agein once
enquiries to the Public Record Office about Blue Streak missile
test film footage had been completed. '

First you will wish to know that all officisl military film
footage which has been selected for preservation is transferred to
the Imperial War Museum (the official repository for such material
as approved by the Lord Chancellor). The Blue Streak test f£ilm
mentioned in the BBC2 programme ‘Tales of the Paranormal’' last
month is not held by the Ministry of Defence, nor the Public:
Record Office, but enquiries have revealed that coples of the 14
minute footage, which was sponsored by the Central Office of
Information and produced by The Rank Organisation, are held by the
Imperial War Museum and the Central Office of Information.

You may be interested to know that in response to a similar
guery about the film from a member of the public in June 1964 MOD
staff obtained a few 'clippings' of the aborted Blue Streak launch
from Pathe Ltd which revealed that the ‘object’' observed in the
£ilm was in fact believed to be an internal camera reflection
which is an apparently well-known phenomenon amongst photographi
specialists. Contemporary papers are in the public domain and &
available at the PRO under reference AIR 2/17526, I should add
that it remains the case that to date the MOD knows of no evidence
which substantiates the existence of lifeforms of extraterrestrial

origin.

Until 2014 access to the original Blue Streak test film held
by the Imperial War Museum is only possible with the specific

John Fraser Esq MP

Recycled P2r




permission of the Central Office of Infgrmation_as they own the
Copyright to the film. Should anyone wish to view the footage
they should contact in the first instance:

geag of Footage Film

Central Office of Information
Hercules House
London SEl1 7DU

Tel no: SN

I hope this is helpful.

THE EARL HOWE

&9,

Recveled Papl!



20te OL ACLLON f 1
g confirmed that the clippings were not held on
As such we can only speculate where they may be. They are
held back by the MOD and are not with the IWM.

One of the following is likely:
Weren't considered important enough to file in the first

(a)
place.

(b) Degraded
(c) Sent back to Pathe Ltd

(a) is the most likely. Can assure Mr Fraser that the MOD do not
hold the clippings but remind him that the footage from which the
clippings came can be viewed at the Central Office of Information

as previously advised,
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JOHN FRASER M.P.

Can you tell me whether those ’clippings’ are still held by the Ministry of Defence or the
Imperial War Museum as they are not with Central Office of Information?

Yours sincerely

2

[wh Bt liag g
el Suns)a
Lo Missdles .
HOUSE OF COMMONS
| LONDON SW1A 0AA
Yourrf  pyys OF S/FH 1199/96/m
The Ear! Howe
Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Defence
Ministry of Defence :
Main Building
Whitehall :
LONDON $.W.1 258 15th November 1996
Dear Earl Howe




=1 wny 1996
| MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

MAIN BUILDING WHITEHALL LONDON SW1A
Telephone 017121 .ooeeenn., (Direct Dialling)
- 0171-21 89000 (Switchboard)

PARLIAMENTARY UNDER-SECRETARY OF STATE
FOR DEFENCE

D/US of S/FH 4168/96/M (&) 215" November 1996

/\C’ﬁww Mo (\f—’?‘vw‘

Thank you for your letter of 24 October to Michael Portillo
expressing concern about the effectiveness of the UK air defence
system. I am replying as this matter falls within my area of
responsibility.

I must say at the outset that much of the content of the
press reports enclosed with your letter is incorrect, ill-informed
and speculative. Much of what you say in your letter is also
incorrect.

The facts are that our air defence system found no evidence
of unidentified flying craft throughout the period in question.
The only radar plot observed, which was identified on the National
Air Traffic Services Claxby radar in the position of Boston, was
judged by experienced operators at two separate locations to be a
permanent echo, caused by a natural phenomena (something that does
occur in certain weather conditions), not suspicious in nature nor
of any significance to air or maritime safety, and of no air
defence or air concern. The characteristics of the radar plot
confirm beyond reasonable doubt that this judgement was sound.

There is very little reliable or accurate bearing or
elevation information in connection with any of the sightings of
lights observed in the area of The Wash. From that provided,
including the video which was not fowarded to us by the
Lincolnshire Police HQ until 5 November, the Greenwich Observatory
view is that the lights were of celestial origin and llkely to be
Venus which had been exceptlonally bright during the week in
question.

Martin Redmond Esg MP



The National Archives
Letter
Second copy of Earl Howe’s formal response to Martin Redmond.


MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

MAIN BUILDING WHITEHALL LONDON SW1A

Telephone 017121, (Direct Dialting)
©0171-21 89000 {Switchboard)

PARLIAMENTARY UNDER-SECRETARY OF STATE
FOR DEFENCE

D/US of S/FH 4168/96/M 21$Y  November 1996

/X‘C"D-w e &Mw\

Thank you for your letter of 24 October to Michael Portillo
expressing concern about the effectiveness of the UK air defence
system. I am replying as this matter falls within my area of
responsibility.

I must say at the outset that much of the content of the
press reports enclosed with your letter is incorrect, ill-informed
and speculative. Much of what you say in your letter is also
incorrect.

The facts are that our air defence system found no evidence
of unidentified flying craft throughout the period in question.
The only radar plot observed, which was identified on the National
Air Traffic Services Claxby radar in the position of Boston, was
judged by experienced operators at two separate locations to be a
permanent echo, caused by a natural phenomena (something that does
occur in certain weather conditions), not suspicious in nature nor
of any significance to air or maritime safety, and of no air
defence or air concern. The characteristics of the radar plot
confirm beyond reasonable doubt that this judgement was sound.

There is very little reliable or accurate bearing or
elevation information in connection with any of the sightings of
lights observed in the area of The Wash. From that provided,
including the video which was not fowarded to us by the
Lincolnshire Police HQ until 5 November, the Greenwich Observatory
view is that the lights were of celestial origin and likely to be
Venus which had been exceptionally bright during the week in
guestion.

Martin Redmond Esq MP
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LOOSE MINUTE
D/Sec(AS)/64/4
15 Nov 96

PE Unit
(thro' Head of S

LETTER FROM MARTIN REDMOND MP — US 4168/96 21

1. I attach a draft repl§ for USofS to send to Martin Redmond
MP. The deadline was extended to COP today with the agreement of
the Parliamentary Unit.

BACKGROUND

2. The substance of Mr Redmond's letter alleging 'unidentified
flying craft sightings' is based on various reports some
incorrect, ill-informed or speculative, which appeared in the
local press. ‘

3. Initial Observations. At approximately 0205Z on 5 October
PCMa Skegness police officer on mobile patrol at
Addlethorpe observed stationary multicoloured lights in the sky

which he reported to Skegness control room who relayed the message
on to Great Yarmouth Coastguard Maritime Rescue Coordination
Centre (MRCC) suspecting it might be related to an incident at
sea. The MRCC, unaware of any maritime activity, asked the Air
Rescue Coordination Centre (ARCC) at RAF Kinloss about any air
activity or incident in The Wash area, and with nothing to report,
they in turn asked the Control and Reporting Centre (CRC) at RAF
Neatishead to check their radar for that area. Neatishead
confirmed they had no unidentified radar contact on the air
defence radars being used to provide air surveillance in the area.
ARCC subsequently checked with the Distress and Diversion (D&D)
Cell (which is located at the London Air Traffic Control Centre
(LATCC) West Drayton and not RAF Northwood as the Coastguard
erroneously assumed and the press subsequently reported) for
advice. The D&D Cell advised a radar plot on the NATS Claxby
radar over Boston and this information was passed through ARCC to
MRCC. CRC Neatishead having by now conducted a search on all
available radar displays, observed the same plot on the same
Claxby radar in the same position. For reasons that are unclear,
MRCC associated the police officer's report of lights with the
radar return over Boston.

4. Actions by Air Defence System. CRC Neatishead's inquiries
revealed no sign of air movements or military exercises in the
area and there was no evidence of unidentified air activity. The
stationary radar plot, without associated height or IFF/SSR
(Identification Friend or Foe/Secondary Surveillance Radar) was
judged by experienced operators at both Neatishead and the D&D



Cell to be a permanent echo. The separate, stationary, lights
were judged to be some form of natural phenomena, not suspicious
in nature nor of significance to air or maritime safety, and of no
air defence or air concern. No flying craft had either penetrated
the UKADR or was present on any radar and no recommendation to
scramble a Quick Reaction Alert aircraft from RAF Leuchars to
investigate either the permanent echo showing on the stationary
radar plot, or the reported lights, was sought.

5. Subseguent Reporting. MRCC assumed a coordination role and
continued to seek further information on both plot and lights. At
the instigation of the coastguard, further interest in the radar
plot was kept alive and involved LATCC(Civil), LATCC(Military),
Anglia Radar and Waddington Approach; and with the involvement of
a tanker vessel at sea (MV CONOCOAST), Boston and Skegness Police
Forces and LATCC(Civil) in the lights until they disappeared with
the dawn.

INVESTIGATION OF RADAR PLOT AND VISUAL SIGHTINGS

6. The Boston Radar Plot. The radar Plot was observed in the
position of Boston on the NATS sensor at Claxby by the D&D Cell
and CRC Neatishead, although neither uses that radar on a routine
basis for surveillance or aircraft control in The Wash area.
Later, the plot was observed by Anglia Radar at Stanstead and the
Claxby radar display. The radar plot was always single and
stationary and defied attempts to obtain height or IFF/SSR
information on it. Significantly, it was never present on radar
displays from the NATS sensors at Cromer and Debden nor on the air
defence radar at Trimmingham. The characteristics of the plot
confirm beyond reasonable doubt that it was a permanent radar
echo. The fact that it could only be detected by the closest
sensors indicated a relatively low physical feature which appears
as a permanent radar echo only in certain weather conditions and
was most likely the 273ft Spire of St Botolph's Church, Boston
(the 'Boston Stump').

7. Stationary Lights. Various sightings of lights were made
between approximately 0205Z and dawn by observers at Skegness and
Boston and on board the MV CONOCOAST some 8 miles to the east of
Skegness. However, neither the police at Kings Lynn when asked at
0227%Z, nor the cargo vessel, MV NAUTIC W, some lénms ENE of
Skegness, at 0240Z observed any lights which they considered
‘unusual. The crews of two civilian airliners flying through the
area at 0557% reported no sightings of lights when asked by
LATCC(Civil). Only the original report by PC hwas
unsolicited. Although there is little reliable or accurate
bearing and elevation information in connection with the sightings
the observations have been assessed by the Royal Greenwich
Observatory. They surmise the likely source of the Boston Police
sighting as the planet Venus which was exceptionally bright in the
early morning sky on 5 October. Their assessment of the Skegness
Police video film (which was not, as reported, forwarded to MOD at
the time but only after repeated requests for sight of it), was




that it was also likely to be the planet Venus. They could offer
no explanation for either set of lights observed from the MV
CONOCOAST.

CONCLUSION

8. Detailed research has not revealed evidence or admissions
that alarming or extraordinary events were witnessed on 5 October.
The radar plot observed in a position at Boston was a permanent
radar echo. - It was correctly assessed as such by CRC Neatishead
and no further air defence related action was necessary. The
bright stationary lights observed from Boston and Skegness were
probably the planet Venus.

ADDITIONAL FACTORS FOR CONSIDERATION

9. Mr Redmond has tabled 33 ‘'UFO'-related PQs during the last
four weeks and is keen to exploit any opportunity to draw
attention to what he perceives to be the Governments unwillingness
to investigate each reported sighting in depth. This
investigation was only considered necessary in view of Mr
Redmond's serious allegations about the effectiveness of our Air
Defence systems and involved the RAF staffs in very detailed work
over a significant period. It is indicative of the effort that
would be required to investigate all sightings, something Mr
Redmond is keen we should do. We have explained to Mr Redmond on
a number of occasions the limit of MOD's interest in 'UFO'-related
issues, which is simply to determine whether there is any
penetration of the UK Air Defence Region but it is unlikely he
will be deflected from his attempts to discredit MOD's handling of
'UFO' reports. On balance we do not believe that the draft letter
should provide a full and detailed explanation of the events of 5
October since to do so would only encourage Mr Redmond to write
more frequently with this in mind. Mr Redmond has already
informed the Media of his letter to MOD (The People, 10 Nov 96,
copy attached) and it is likely that he will seek to interest them
in the reply.

10. Finally, I apologise for the length of this background note
but believe on this occasion it is warranted.

- Sec(AS)2
MB8247

Enc.



DRAFT

D/USofS/4168/96 November 1996

Thank you for your letter of 24 October addressed to
Michael Portillo expressing concern about the effectiveness of
the UK air defence system. I am replying as this matter falls

within my area of responsibility.

I must say at the outset that much of the content of the
press reports enclosed with your letter is incorrect, ill-
informed and speculative. Much of what you say in your letter

is also incorrect.

The facts are that our air defence system found no
evidence of unidentified flying craft throughout the period in
question. The only radar plot observed, which was identified
on the National Air Traffic Services'Clabe radar in the
position of Boston, was judged by experienced operators at two
separate locations to be a permanent echo, caused by a natural
phenomena (something that does occur in certain weather
conditions), not suspicious in nature nor of any significance
to air or maritime safety, and of no air defence or air
concern. The characteristics of the radar plot confirm beyond

reasonable doubt that this_judgement was sound.



There is very little reiiable or accurate bearing or
elevation information in connection with any of the sightings
of lights observed in the area of The Wash. From that
provided, including the video which was not fowarded to us by
the Lincolnshire Police HQ until 5 November, the Greenwich
Observatory view is that the lights were of celestial origin

’and likely to be Venus which had been exceptionally bright

during the week in question.

I am confident that there is no evidence that the UK Air
Defence Region was compromised. There was, of course, no
reason whatsoever, in the light of the above for any further

military action.

THE EARL HOWE

Martin Redmond, MP
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The People
10 November 1996

ALIENS from outer space may be visiting
Britain, the Government has sensationally

admitted.

In an incredible letter obtained by The Peaple,
Defenes Minister Esel Frederick Howe reveals that
ALL RAF station cotumanders are under orders o

-teport UFQ sigbtings.

And he adds: “So fat as the c:.css':enae of exsmimﬁstzial
lifeforms is concerned we femain open-minded.” The

ktter was szat fe Do
Vallay Labour MP Martin
Redmond, who is trying W
break the MoD's veil of
secrecy over flying saucers.

He is concerned about a
UFQ with a red and green
rotating light that appeared
over East Anglia last month.

It was tracked by radar
at RAF Neatishesd and
RAF Northwood for
sgveral hours 8s it hovered
in the sky before flying 50
miles down the coast,

It was alse spotted by
the erews of 2 tanker and
Givilian plane, while a video
- niow in the MoD’s hands
- was taken by police.

*it’s incredible no

", aircraft were scrambled

when & target was picked
1\:&3 so close 1o the coast,”
© Mr Redmond told Defence

Secretary Michael Portillo,

“This raises questions
on the way we police the
UR Air Defence Region.”

_ Barl Howe replled that
the RAF does not respoad
- ualess there is evidenes
UK air space has bean
“rompromised”. He added:

Ey NIGEL NELSON'
SRR
“To date po sighting kae!
provided such evidance,
“We do not investigate
further or_ provide an,
explanation for what roight
have been obeerved” |
Mr Redmond is acousiag
the Goverpmaeat o
covering up information on
UFQs and seys if there Is
no defencg threat, there i
no sxcuse for secrocy sither,
“The answers I've been
given lead me to think’
there is something more o
this,” added the MP. .
“The only thig [ know
Jor sure is this whole s,
Is shrouded in secrecy.” |
Last week Defonce
Ministar Nicholas Soames
yefused to reveal how many
UFOs RAF pilots have
spotied siner 1966, He,
said the information would
cowt too much 16 obuain.
But he added: “Uniden-

tified contacts penetrating

LUK airspace arg Identificd
by all available means.
including interception,”

al-

#**% TOTAL PARGE.BGA1
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PE Unit @
(thro' Head of Sec(AS))

LETTER FROM MARTIN REDMOND MP ~ US 4168/96

1. I attach a draft reply for USofS to send to Martin Redmond
MP. The deadline was extended to COP today with the agreement of
the Parllamentary Unit.

BACRGROUND

2. The substance of Mr Redmond's letter alleging 'unidentified
flying craft sightings' is based on various reports some
incorrect, ill-informed or speculative, which appeared in the
local press. '

3. Initial Observations. At approximately 0205Z on 5 October
PCM&I Skegness police officer on mobile patrol at
Addlethorpe observed stationary multicoloured lights in the sky
which he reported to Skegness control room who relayed the message
on to Great Yarmouth Coastguard Maritime Rescue Coordination
Centre (MRCC) suspecting it might be related to an incident at
sea. The MRCC, unaware of any maritime activity, asked the Air
Rescue Coordlnatlon Centre (ARCC) at RAF Kinloss about any air
acthlty or incident in The Wash area, and with nothing to report,
they in turn asked the Control and Reporting Centre (CRC) at RAF
Neatishead to check their radar for that area. Neatishead
-confirmed they had no unidentified radar contact on the air
defence radars being used to provide air surveillance in the area.
ARCC subsequently checked with the Distress and Diversion (D&D)
Cell (which is located at the London Air Traffic Control Centre
(LATCC) West Drayton and not RAF Northwood as the Coastguard
erroneously assumed and the press subsequently reported) for
advice. The D&D Cell advised a radar plot on the NATS Claxby
radar over Boston and this information was passed through ARCC to
MRCC. CRC Neatishead having by now conducted a search on all
available radar displays, observed the same plot on the same
Claxby radar in the same position. For reasons that are unclear,
MRCC associated the police officer's report of lights with the
radar return over Boston.

4, Actions by Air Defence System. CRC Neatishead's inquiries
revealed no sign of air movements or military exercises in the
area and there was no evidence of unidentified air activity. The
stationary radar plot, without associated height or IFF/SSR
(Identification Friend or Foe/Secondary Surveillance Radar) was
judged by experienced operators at both Neatishead and the D&D


cheil
Internal discussion
Sec(AS) head’s briefing 15 November 1996 on the Wash sightings says Redmond’s criticisms of the RAF were ‘incorrect, ill-informed and speculative.’


Cell to be a permanent echo. The separate, stationary, lights
were judged to be some form of natural phenomena, not suspicious
in nature nor of significance to air or maritime safety, and of no
air defence or air concern. No flying craft had either penetrated
the UKADR or was present on any radar and no recommendation to
scramble a Quick Reaction Alert aircraft from RAF Leuchars to
investigate either the permanent echo showing on the stationary
radar plot, or the reported lights, was sought.

5. Subseguent Reporting. MRCC assumed a coordination role and
continued to seek further information on both plot and lights. At
the instigation of the coastguard, further interest in the radar
plot was kept alive and involved LATCC(Civil), LATCC(Military),

Anglia Radar and Waddington Approach; and with the involvement of
a tanker vessel at sea (MV CONOCOAST), Boston and Skegness Police
Forces and LATCC(Civil) in the lights until they disappeared with

the dawn. :

INVESTIGATION OF RADAR PLOT AND VISUAL SIGHTINGS

6. The Boston Radar Plot. The radar Plot was observed in the
position of Boston on the NATS sensor at Claxby by the D&D Cell
and CRC Neatishead, although neither uses that radar on a routine
basis for surveillance or aircraft control in The Wash area.
Later, the plot was observed by Anglia Radar at Stanstead and the
Claxby radar display. The radar plot was always single and
stationary and defied attempts to obtain height or IFF/SSR
information on it. Significantly, it was never present on radar
displays from the NATS sensors at Cromer and Debden nor on the air
defence radar at Trimmingham. The characteristics of the plot
confirm beyond reasonable doubt that it was a permanent radar
echo. The fact that it could only be detected by the closest
sensors indicated a relatively low physical feature which appears
as a permanent radar echo only in certain weather conditions and
was most likely the 273ft Spire of St Botolph's Church, Boston
(the 'Boston Stump').

7. Stationary Lights. Various sightings of lights were made
between approximately 0205Z and dawn by observers at Skegness and
Boston and on board the MV CONOCOAST some 8 miles to the east of
Skegness. However, neither the police at Kings Lynn when asked at
02277, nor the cargo vessel, MV NAUTIC W, some lé6nms ENE of
Skegness, at 0240Z observed any lights which they considered
unusual. The crews of two civilian airliners flying through the
area at 05572 reported no sightings of lights when asked by
LATCC(Civil). Only the original report by PC SIS @as
unsolicited. Although there is little reliable or accurate
bearing and elevation information in connection with the sightings
the observations have been assessed by the Royal Greenwich
Observatory. They surmise the likely source of the Boston Police
sighting as the planet Venus which was exceptionally bright in the
early morning sky on 5 October. Their assessment of the Skegness
Police video film (which was not, as reported, forwarded to MOD at
the time but only after repeated requests for sight of it), was




that it was also likely to be the planet Venus. They could offer
no explanation for either set of lights observed from the MV

CONOCOAST.

CONCLUSION

8. Detailed research has not revealed evidence or admissions
that alarming or extraordinary events were witnessed on 5 October.
The radar plot observed in a position at Boston was a permanent
radar echo. It was correctly assessed as such by CRC Neatishead
and no further air defence related action was necessary. The
bright stationary lights observed from Boston and Skegness were
probably the planet Venus.

ADDITIONAL FACTORS FOR CONSIDERATION

9. Mr Redmond has tabled 33 'UFO'-related PQs during the last
four weeks and is keen to exploit any opportunity to draw
attention to what he perceives to be the Governments unwillingness
to investigate each reported sighting in depth. This
investigation was only considered necessary in view of Mr
Redmond's serious allegations about the effectiveness of our Air
Defence systems and involved the RAF staffs in very detailed work
over a significant period. It is indicative of the effort that
would be required to investigate all sightings, something Mr
Redmond is keen we should do. We have explained to Mr Redmond on
a number of occasions the limit of MOD's interest in 'UFO'-related
issues, which is simply to determine whether there is any
penetration of the UK Air Defence Region but it is unlikely he
will be deflected from his.attempts to discredit MOD's handling of
'UFO' reports. On balance we do not believe that the draft letter
should provide a full and detailed explanation of the events of 5
October since to do so would only encourage Mr Redmond to write
more frequently with this in mind. Mr Redmond has already
informed the Media of his letter to MOD (The People, 10 Nov 96,
copy attached) and it is likely that he will seek to interest them

in the reply.

10. Finally, I apologise for the length of this background note
but believe on this occasion it is warranted.

[original signed]

ec
MB8247

Enc.



DRAFT

D/US0fS/4168/96 . November 1996

Thank you for your letter of 24 October addressed to
Michael Portillo expressing concern about the effectiveness of
the UK air defence system. I am replying as this matter falls

within my area of responsibility.

I must say at the outset that much of the content of the
press reports enclosed with your letter is incorrect, ill-
informed and speculative. Much of what you say in your letter

is also incorrect.

The facts are that our air defence system found no
evidence of unidentified flying craft throughout the period in
gquestion. The only radar plot observed, which was identified
on the National Air Traffic Services Claxby radar in the
position of Boston, was judged by experienced operators at two
separate locations to be a\permanent echo, caused by a natural
phenomena (something that does occur in certain weather
conditions), not suspicioué in nature nor of any significance
to air or maritime safety, and of no air defence or air
concern. The characteristics of the radar plot confirm beyond

reasonable doubt that this judgement was sound.



There is very little reliable or accurate bearing or
elevation information in connection with any of the sightings
of lights observed in the area of The Wash. From that
provided, including the video which was not fowarded to us by
the Lincolnshire Police HQ until 5 November, the Greenwich
Observatory view is that the lights were of celestial origin

and likely to be Venus which had been exceptionally bright

during the week in gquestion.

I am confident that there is no evidence that the UK Air
Defence Region was compromised. There was, of course, no

reason whatsoever, in the light of the above for any further

military action.

THE EARL HOWE

Martin Redmond, MP
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LOOSE MINUTE

D/DAO/1/13

Nov 96

Sec(AS)2al @
Copy to: AOAD1

LETTER TO SOFS FROM MR MARTIN REDMOND MP CONCERNING ALLEGED
"UNIDENTIFIED FLYING CRAFT SIGHTINGS' ON 5 OCT

Reference: Mr Redmond's letter to SofS dated 24 Oct 96.

1. At Reference, Mr Martin Redmond MP raises several points
concerning visual and radar observations which occurred during the
early hours of Saturday 5 Ooct 96 and which are referred to,
incorrectly, as “a visual unidentified flying craft sighting which
was correlated by various different military radar systems'. The
substance of Mr Redmond's letter is based on various reports which
appeared in the local press, some incorrect, ill-informed or
speculative, which I understand were prov1ded to him by
the Staffordshire UFQ Group. In addition, the letter

udes serious criticism of the Service, and of the UK Air
Defence system in particular; for this reason, exceptionally, the
facts surrounding the incident have been established in
considerable detail and set out below, together with resumes of
observations, actions and explanations. A map showing the location
of key agencies, equipment and observations is at Annex A.

SEQUENCE OF EVENTS

2. Initial Observations. At approximately 0205Z on 5 Oct 96 a
Skegness police officer on mobile patrol at nearby Addlethorpe
observed stationary multicoloured lights to the east and low in
the sky which he reported to the control room in Skegness. As a
precaution, the control room relayed the sighting to Great
Yarmouth Coastguard Maritime Rescue Coordination Centre (MRCC),
suspecting it could be related to an incident at sea. The MRCC,
unaware of any maritime activity, asked the Air Rescue
Coordination Centre (ARCC) at RAF Kinloss whether they were aware
of any air activity or incident in the Wash area. The ARCC had no
knowledge of any such air activity and, in turn, asked the Control
and Reporting Centre (CRC) at RAF Neatishead if any aircraft
activity was present on the radar in that area; Neatishead had no
unidentified radar contact on the air defence radars being used to
provide air surveillance in the area and ARCC subsequently asked
the Distress and Diversion (D&D), located at the London Air
Traffic Control Centre (LATCC) West Drayton (not at RAF Northwood
as the Coastguard erroneously assumed and the press subsequently
reported). The D&D Cell reported a radar plot on the National Air
Traffic Services Claxby radar over Boston to ARCC, thence to MRCC.
At the same time, CRC Neatishead, which had conducted a search on
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all available displays, observed the same plot on the same Claxby
radar in the same position. This information was also relayed to
ARCC thence to MRCC; by now, MRCC had consciously or
subconsciously associated the reports of lights with the Boston
radar return and assumed an investigative and coordination role
for the rest of the night.

3. Actions by Air Defence System. Meanwhile, CRC Neatishead's
inguiries had revealed no sign of air movements or military
exercises in the area and there was no evidence of unidentified
air activity on any radar; the stationary radar plot, without
associated height or IFF/SSR support, therefore, was judged by
experienced operators at both Neatishead and the D&D Cell to be a
permanent echo, and the separate stationary lights as some form of
natural phenomena of no air defence or air concern. It was clear
that no flying craft had penetrated the UKADR or was present on
any radar; furthermore, the unrelated stationary light reports
were not suspicious in nature or of significance to air or
maritime safety, therefore, no recommendation to scramble a Quick
Reaction Alert aircraft from RAF Leuchars to investigate either
the permanent echo or the reported lights was sought.

4, Subsequent Reporting. Updates and further information on
both the plot and lights continued to be sought by MRCC from
several sources on open circuits and reported, and sometimes
distorted, in the process. Further interest in the radar plot was
kept alive at the instigation of the coastguard, 1ead1ng to the
eventual involvement of several other control agencies including
LATCC(Civil), LATCC(Military), Anglia Radar and Waddington
Approach. Further interest in the lights was maintained by the
coastguard until they disappeared with the dawn, involving a
tanker vessel at sea, Boston and Skegness Police Forces and
LATCC(Civil).

INVESTIGATION OF RADAR PLOT AND VISUAL SIGHTINGS

5. The various observations which occurred in the early hours of
5 0ct 96 and the various phenomenae have been investigated in
considerable detail. The relevant logs maintained by on-duty
Military and Civilian personnel have been studied and, where
possible, key observers and operators, both civil and military,
have been interviewed by telephone.

THE BOSTON PLOT

6. Plot Characteristics. A radar Plot was observed in the
position of Boston, Lincs, on the National Air Traffic Services
(NATS) sensor at Claxby, near Market Rasen, when attention was
drawn to the area by Great Yarmouth Coastguard. It was observed
by the D&D Cell from approximately 02252 and by CRC Neatishead
from 0230%Z; both organisations have access to the same radar
display although neither uses that radar on a routine basis for
surveillance or aircraft control in the Wash area. Later, the

plot was observed by Anglia Radar at Stanstead, which opened at



0600, again on the Claxby radar display. The radar plot was
always single and stationary and defied attempts to obtain height
or IFF/SSR information on it. Significantly, the plot was never
present on radar displays from the NATS sensors at Cromer and
Debden nor on the air defence radar at Trimmingham; although a
stationary return was detected on the AR15 approach radar at RAF
Waddington at 0749Z, this was inaccurate reporting of a separate
permanent echo. Three aircraft, which transitted the Boston area
at 0710Z, 0830, and 1105, failed to sight any airborne object. A
map showing radar locations and the position of the plot is at
Annex B.

7. Plot Analysig. The characteristics of the plot confirm
beyond reasonable doubt that it was a permanent radar echo, and
the fact that it could only be detected by a single nearby sensor
indicates a relatively low physical feature which, however,
appears as a permanent radar echo only in certain weather
conditions; for example, it was not present on the Claxby radar
on 8 Nov but could be seen on 11 Nov. It is highly probable that
the echo was caused by the 273ft Spire of St Botolph's Church,
Boston (the “Boston Stump), as suggested at 1105Z by Anglia Radar,
a unit familiar with operating aircraft in the Wash area; however,
it is not possible to be absolutely certain without conducting
further detailed technical study.

THE STATIONARY LIGHTS

8. Analysis of Observations. Various sightings of either
stationary, multicoloured, flashing lights or a stationary bright
white light were made between approximately 02052 and dawn by
observers at Skegness and Boston and on board the MV CONOCOAST
some 8 miles to the east of Skegness. However, when asked at 0227
and 0240Z respectively, police at Kings Lynn and the MV NAUTIC W,
some 16nms ENE of Skegness, observed no lights which they
considered unusual. In addition, the crews of two civilian
airliners flying through the area at between 0520 and 0530Z
reporting no sightings of lights when asked by LATCC(Civil). Only
one unsolicited observation of lights seems to have occurred: by
PC hat approximately 02057 on patrol at Addlethorpe near
Skegness. All other recorded observations were made on the
instigation of Great Yarmouth Coastguard. Moreover, while various
reference has been made to an object associated with the lights,
this has been by inference only on the part of the observers. A
full synopsis of sightings, times, bearings and angles is at Annex
C together with maps showing the locations of observation. There
ig little reliable or accurate bearing and elevation information
since several observers confessed to being either unconcerned, not
very interested, or admitted to being poor at angles; the only
accurate measurements are derived from the Skegness police video
tape of the lights, filmed at 0350Z and from the MV CONOCOAST at
0401Z which measured bearings based on the Ship's compass. While
the lights were generally regarded as unusual, no observer
confessed to being alarmed by them; indeed, the initial observer
watched the multicoloured flashing lights change characteristics
and elevation until dawn when “they looked just like any other
star'.




9. Expert Opinion. The observations were examined by the Royal
Greenwich Observatory and a report of its findings is at Annex D.
The report acknowledged the uncertainties in the estimates of
azimuth and elevation of the observations and could only provide a
best guess of the likely light source(s) as summarized below.

a. The Boston Police may have been looking at the planet
Venus which was exceptionally bright in the early morning sky
on 5 Oct, rising at 02092 on a bearing slightly north of
east; this is consistent with the first Boston observation.

b. Based on measurements obtained from the police wvideo,
the Skegness observations could also have been Venus. The
Observatory notes that when a brlght star or planet is low in
the sky, even to elevation 200, it is quite common for it to
appear to show colours which are often described as flashing
or rotating. These characteristics and the report of the
first Skegness observer tend to favour the Venus theory.

c. The Observatory can offer no likely celestial
explanation for either sets of lights observed from the MV
CONOCOAST.

SUMMARY

10. Following extensive investigation, it can be concluded that
the radar plot observed in a position at Boston was a permanent
radar echo; it was correctly assessed as such by CRC Neatishead at
the time and no further air defence related action taken. The
bright stationary lights observed from Boston and Skegness were
probably due to light from the planet Venus which began rising at
the time of the first observation; it was particularly bright and
could have appeared multicoloured and flashing to some observers.
No explanation can be offered for the two sets of lights observed
from MV CONOCOAST.

11. For completeness and further reference, various notes are
attached at Annex E, together with a list of organizations and
persons consulted in the course of this investigation. 1In
addition, abbreviated comment on the detail contained in Mr
Redmond's letter to SofS are at Annex F. A copy of the video of
the Skegness lights, copied by Lincolnshire Police HQ, is
attached.

12. This report is the result of almost full time, painstaking
investigation over a period of 8 working days and, although all
the light phenomenae have not been conclusively explained,
research has not revealed evidence or admissions that alarming or
extraordinary events were being witnessed. It is likely that
similar detailed investigation into light phenomenae would produce



equally less than conclusive but unastonishing results; they
could not be achieved on a routine basis, however, without
dedicated resources being allocated to the task.

Wg Cdr

ADGE 1
MB4227 [
Annexes:
A. Agencies, Locations and Equipment.
B. Radar Plots over Boston.
c. Synopsis on Observations of Lights.
D. Royal Greenwich Observatory Report.
E. Miscellaneous Notes
F. Abbreviated Comments on Mr Redmond's Letter.

Attached: Lincolnshire Police copy of Skegness Video



AGENCIES, LOCATIONS AND EQUIPMENT - 5 OCT 96 ANNEX A TO
‘ D/DAO/1/13
DATED 13 NOV 96

CLAXRBY CROMER

ATC Badar ATC Radar
ey g TRIMMINGHAM
¢ RAF Waddington | B
| Airfield Radar 4 Alr Defence Radar

CRC Neatishead
TRIMMINGHAM AD radar
CLAXBY & DEBDEN ATC
radar displays

ANGLIA RADAR
Stanstead
CLAXBY and
CROMER Radar
displays

RS R

Gt Yarmouth COASTGUARD
Maritime Rescue Coord Centre

DEBDEN
. ATC Radar

DE&DCELL
West Drayion
ARATC radar
displays incl.
CLAXBY and
DEBDEN

Visual Observation Locations

%ZZ? Radar Control Centre

Coastguard Maritime Rescue Coordination Centre

Radar Head §




ANNEX B TO

CLAXBY

Approx 0230 - 12002,

Plot 221%16nm from
Skegness - stationary,

no height or IFF. Observed
on CLAXBY radar displays
at CRC Neatishead, Anglia
Radar& D&D Cell.

SKEGNESS

WADDINGTON
07477, - Asked to look for
plot 120%23nm (Boston).

| Plot observed but later

| confessed to mistake in
reported position; was, in
fact, a separate permanent
echo’in Skegness direction’.

! DEBDEN

RADAR PLOTS OVER BOSTON - (6200-1200Z 0CT 96

CROMER
No Plot

D/DAQ/I/13
DATED 13 NOV 96

TRIMMINGHAM
No Plot

Boston Plot - Active Investigation

0710 - London Mil 6153 sqguawk passed 3nm
from plot FL150 - no contact

0830 - Anglia radar 7000 squawk flew
through plot at 900f; - no contact

1105 - Waddington Approach 1743 squawk
transitted Boston area at 2000ft - nothing
seen




ANNEX C TO
DDAQ/L/3
DATED 13 NOV 96

SYNOPSIS OF OBSERVATIONS OF UNUSUAL LIGHTS - 5 OCT

SKEEGNESS POLICE

Observer: E‘C_B ﬁe patrol at Addlethorpe. Stationary, blue green red lights to the East, appeared elongated, low in the sky.
Observed at about 02007 then periodically until 0400Z; light remained stationary but became progressive higher and clear; by 04007 “the star
was fairly high in the sky looking very similar to the rest’.

Observer: P #@kegness. First seen 02057 followin g information from PCIEIRENEN sttic white light with red green and yellow
lights rotating around it - much lower than any star, estimate 50,000ft. Last observed at 0420 when ‘it looked just like any other star’.

Observer: [ EESISIRIIN( Control Room - NSSIMNENIN) - visual pius video

Position: Visual from 3rd floor window, video from roof above.
Four observations at 0214, 0350, 0450(when lights videoed) and just before going off duty at 0600Z. Stationary red, green, blue and white
flashing light. Observer admitted to being 'not very interested’ in the lights.

BOSTON POLICE
Observer:  Inspecto BN
Position: Through 3rd floor window of Police station and outside.

Observed intermittently between approx 0230 and dawn: stationary bright white light, constant azimuth and elevation - slightly north of east and
about 40 degrees up - "did not fit the description of the lights being reported by Skegness’ - saw the same light "a couple of months age but
further north on that occasion’

Observer: Comml Room —!)

Position: Through control room window on 3rd floor.
Two observations at 0412 and 0503 - Just a fixed bright light, not flashing, no colours.
C-1



KINGS LYNN POLICE

02277, - No reports of unusual lights,

MY CONOCOAST

Tanker operating from Rochester carrying fuel to Dredgers off Ingoldmells on north westerly heading - 4 crew

Crew: (Master), EESIOIE AN Other (now on ONWARD MARINER - phone Section 40 RS Cion 40 SIEe
CONOCOAST
Two sets of similar lights to north and south; observed by all crew members intermittently (busy working the ship) from 0246 til daybreak. -
observed about every 30 mins or so. Constant azimuth from ship, 345 and 160 degrees, could not say whether relative bearing changed since
ship was moving - elevation about 20 degrees according to Ship Captain; other observer states northerly light about 10 degrees above the
horizon and southerly 30 degrees. Both sets of lights bright and flashing red, green, blue and white lights to the south were brightest.

MV NAUTIC W

Cargo vessel by North Race Buoy at 02407 (53.14.97N, 000.44.00E)
No lights observed.

C-2



FJABLE SHOWING CHRONOLOGICAL ORDER OF OBSERVATIONS

Yflashing lights; one set to north, other off port quarter, ie southerly,
Jone mile high. First noticed approx 0225 (continues..../)

C-3

Time Source Observation Remarks
06200ish ;E’{J Stationary, biue green and red lights to the East, appeared Assume azimuth 698 +or- 15/20,
Skegness elongated, low in the sky. Observed at about 0200Z then elevation 5-20 degrees,
periodically until 04007Z; light remained stationary but became
progressive higher and clear; by 04007 “the star was fairly high in
the sky looking very similar to the rest’.
0214 _ - Very bright, stationary but rotating coloured lights in easterly Elevation approx 20-25 degrees
Skegness direction; position sbout 5 degrees higher in elevation than when | Azimuth approx 110 degrees
video taken (04350) and 5-10 degrees further to the north in
azimuth. Lights appeared over LHS of roof of 3 storey block of
flats as seen in the video.
0230ish | Ins/SSHS40 Single bright white light, not coloured or flashing, direction ENE Assume azimuth about 070
Bosion (based on it being “south of the direction of Skegness '), fairly high degrees +or- 20; assume
about 40 degrees elevation. Constant azimuth and elevation until it elevation 30 +or- 0
disappeared as dawn broke - observer confessed to be poor at angles.
0227 Police - Kings Lynn | No unusual lights reported.
0240 | MVNAUTICW | No lights seen.
0246 CONOCOAST - } MV heading NW. Two sets of stationary red, green and white YAssume azimuth 345 and 160

Ydegrees from 0225 until 0550
YAssume elevation constant at 20
Jdegrees




JLights stationary on seemingly constant bearing (but ship was

JAssume mean position 53 12N,

0308 CONOCOAST ymoving). Constant elevation assessed at 20 degrees. Southerly setof | ) 00 34E
Jights were brightest. Lights observed every 30 minutes or so until
0345 CONOCOAST Ydaybreak at constant azimuth and elevation -
Yoearing 345 and 160 degrees true at 20 degrees elevation.
0350 _n Video made of lights. Position megsured (7 Nov by duty staff Azimuth 115 degrees, elevation
Skegness through Police HQ Lincoln - Sgt 'ir.ﬂ 15-20 degrees elevation | 15-20 degrees
and 115 degrees azimuth.
0401 CONGCOAST Same characteristics as before
0412 Bostmz Fixed bright white single light to ‘SE {cardinal estimated using St Assume azimuth 135 degrees +or-
Botolph’s spire as reference) 40-45 degrees elevation. 15/20; elevation 40 degrees +or-
10715,
445 _~ Lights still “guite bright and flashing bearing SSE and 30-58 Assume elevation 40 degrees
Skegness degrees above horizon. +or- 10; Assume azimuth 135+
or - 10/15?
0503 SRS 03 0510 Lights moved 1o SSE, 60 degrees elevation, same fived bright white Assume elevation 60 +or- 10715
stable light. degrees, Azimuth 157 +or- 10/1 5
say between 140 and 170 degrees.
0552 CONOCOAST As above: Aximuth still 345 and 160 degrees, Elevation 20 Or 30
degrees.
0550 [Section 40 E Lights still in same place. Unreliable observation for exact
approx | Skegness coords.




DOCUMENTED/RESEARCHED VISUAL SIGHT INGS
OF FLASHING MULTICOLOURED LIGHTS FROM SKEGNESS

0205Z - Bearing E, low in the sky
becoming higher and clearer over
next 2 hrs when it became “apparent
that it was a star’

-
-
-
-
-
o
-
P
-
P

MV CONOCOAST

SKEGNESS POLICE

(2147 - Bearing 1109, calculated
in relation to measured video

;1 bearing at 0350Z. Elevation

higher than when videoed 20/25077

BOSTON POLICE

03507 - Bearing 115° (compass
measured by Skegness from position
of lights on video), elevation 15/20°,

02147, - *Bearing SE, high in the sky’
- Estimated by observer.

~) U350Z - Bearing SSE, 30-50° above
horizon’ - Estimated by observer.

1 05507 - ‘Lights in the same place’.




DOCUMENTED/RESEARCHED VISUAL SIGHTINGS
OF A STABLE BRIGHT WHITE LIGHT FROM BOSTON

MV CONOCOAST (MV)

02307 (approx) - 'Bearing ENE,
1 fairly high about 400 elevation -
Estimated by observer who states that
light stayed on same azimuth and
elevation until daybreak.

0412Z - 'Bearing SE, about 40-459
elevation’ - Estimated by different
observer to 0230 sighting,

05037 - "Moved to bearing SSE,
approx 60° above the horizon’ -
Estimated by same 04127 observer.




i DOCUMENTED/RESEARCHED VISUAL SIGHTINGS
W} OF FLASHING MULTICOLOURED LIGHTS
) FROM MV CONOCOAST
%i MV CONOCOAST (MV)

SOUTH INNER DOWSING Flashing stationary red, green, blue and white
lights observed about every 30 mins from approx
02257 until 05507,

p SCOTT PATCH BUOY

SKEGNESS

 Bearings seemingly constant at 345% and 160° but
ship under way. Lights on both bearings identical,
although southernmost set brightest.

BOSTON

by

Elevation constant: assessed at 20° by one
observer or by another at 10° for the northern
lights and 30% for the southern.

C-7




KINGS LYNN POLICE
no reports of sighting

DOCUMENTED/RESEARCHED VISUAL SIGHTINGS

CONSOLIDATED

NORTH RACE BUOY]

MY NAUTIC W
10 sighting




Royal Greenwich Observatory

Madingley Road

Cambridge CB3(EZ
United Kingdom
Telephone
Facsimile

Wing Comumande: EEIR

ADGE 1, MOD

Fax EE

DATED 13 NOV 96

Direct Line
email:

13 November 1996

Dear Wing Commander TN

I have examined the reports of bright lights seen on October 5 as set out in your
fax of 11 November.

When a bright star or planet is low down in the sky {even to elevation 20°) it is quite
cowmon for it to appear to show colours, which are often described as ‘flashing’
or ‘rotating’. It is important to consider a person’s eyesight in interpreting their
descriptions of sightings.

It seemms to me in this case that the different observers may have been looking at
different objects. Because of the uncertainties in the estimates of elevation and
asimuth I cannot be certain as to what was seen, but this is my best guess,

I think that both Inspector [EISSHEN 464 of Bosten Police may have been
looking at Venus. Venus has been exceptionally bright in the cazly morning sky
over the past weeks and has stood out from all around it, The actual positions of
the planet on October 5 are as follows.

uT BST Altitude Azimuth
02:00 03:00 -2 68°
02:09 03:09 70° Venus-rise
03:00 04:00 +7° 80°
04:00 05:00 +16° go°
05:00 06:00 +25° 105°
06:00 07:00 +33° 118°
07:00 08:00 +40° 135°

I confess to being puzzled as to what the crew of MV CONO COAST were watching.
Presumably they would have had a clear view of the whole sky. Can you rule out
that they may have been sceing some laser show with the beams reflocted in a hazy
sky? I am also puzzled as to why they saw two sets of lights at approximately
180%part.

Endimed )

An establishment of the
b- 4 Particle Physics and Astronomy Research Coaneil



EESIEREIIN o\<-:vations are slso hard to interpret. What does he mean when
he says he was ‘not very interested’? Why did he take the video? It is possible
from his own record of his observation that he was looking at the same lights as
the crew of MV CONOCOAST seen at azimuth 160°, although the laier compass
measurement of the light seen on the video could have been Venus!

Also, one should note that the Moon was just past Last Quarter on 4th QOctober,
rising at 23:38 BST on October 4 and setting at 15:13 BST an October . This
would have bad the effect of ‘washing out’ all but the brightest stars. If this was
so then the bright stars Sirius or Canopus might be candidates for these sightings.
However, if the sky was really clear I don’t think either of these objects would have
fooled people who are presumably all quite nsed to working at night and therefore
are quite faruiliar with looking at the sky,

I bope this has helped.

Best regards

Head, Education and Information Services



ANNEX F_TO
DAO/1/13
DATED 13 NOV 96

LIST OF PERSONS/ORGANISATIONS AND MISCELLANEQOUS NOTES

Skegness Police Station
Obs: PCs
Obs:

on duty in police control room until 0600Z 5 Oct
extension

ice Control Room

Obs: Inspector on duty 5 Oct
Obs: on duty 5 Oct 96)

Kings Lynn Police
0237% No lights reported

HQ Lincolnshire Police
Head of Media Services
Nettleham

LINCOLN

rct. (SRR 40

Skegness Police Video sent by HQ Lincolnshire Police to MOD ADGE 1

‘on 5 Nov 96, received 6 Nov together with copies of Skegness
police incident log and statements from PCs h
vVideo taken from Police Station roof (3rd storey

rRung for about 5mins - taken at approx 003502 - lights on a
bearing of 115 degrees true about 15-~20 degrees elevation.
Building in bottom left corner is 3 storey block of flats

Copy of Video sent to:

North Walsham

Norfolk

Tel:

(“independent UFO Researcher' and believed to be collaborating
with ?of the Staffordshire UFO Group who is
investigating the incident and who confesses to have “got Mr

Redmond to ask the gquestions' - Tel FESISIIN )’

Copy of video requested by:

Lincolnshire UFO Research Tean SR

T
Lincoln UFO Research Team
Tel:




Anglia Radar
Tel:
Access to Claxby and Cromer Watchman Radars

Gt Yarmouth Coastguard
Maritime Rescue Coordination Centre

MV CONOCOAST (out of Rochester on 5 Oct with fuel for Dredgers
off Ingoldmells) - 4 crew, very busy, observed lights
intermittently every 30 mins or so- bearings measured using ship's
compass.

Spoke to %8 Nov on CONOCOAST EREEHSII - lights
consisten 10 deg and 30 deg up (N & S respectively)

part of crew on 5 Oct now on ~ONWARD
. Spoke to (Master of vessel who
was at whee on 11 Nov 96 - ¢ observation from about 0225
til dawn -~ two sets of lights 346 & 160 (brightest), both about 20
degrees above horizon

MV NAUTIC W (callsign J8FK)

Cargo Vessel registered in St Vincent

Position by North Race Buoy at 0240Z (53.14.97N 000.44.00E)
No lights observed

CRC Neatighead
Flt Lt - duty Track Production Officer and Station
Duty Officer 5 Oct til 0700Z then relieved by Flt Lt !

home : RN

Kinloss Air Rescue Coordination Centre

T —

LATCC Distress and Diversion Cell, West Drayton
Du!y Controller 5 Oct: Flt Lt g

LATCC(Civil) Controller“ (Civil
Supervisor number) working N Sea radar on 5 Oct - Asked 2 civil

aircraft between 0520 and 0530Z if they could see any unusual
lights in area of Wash/East Anglia as they flew by.

- Aircraft 1, DELTA Airlines FL 370 from USA on track from
Isle of Man to Amsterdam; asked when near Scunthorpe, no
contact in Wash/East Anglia area but saw " indistinct lights
which might have been flares' about 20 minutes previously in
Irish Sea area.

- Aircraft 2, UK Air out of Manchester to Continent; asked
when 30nm south east of Ottringham heading south east;
nothing seen.



-

Waddington Approach AR15 radar

L.
Lower A Radar Service for Civil and Military aircraft

within 30nm and up to FL95.
Pg Off on duty 5 Oct 96

Met Office Bracknell
Weather Records

Roshan 9
No thunderstorm activity on 5 Oct -~ clear night

Royal Greenwich Observatory, Cambridge



ANNEX F TO
D/DAO/1/13
DATED 13 NOV 96

ABBREVIATED COMMENTS ON MR REDMOND'S LETTER

1. General. Mr Redmond's comments are largely based on radio
traffic between Gt Yarmouth Coastguard Maritime Rescue
Coordination Centre and various agencies which was either released
or intercepted then reported in the press and interpreted in
various ways; erroneously, the visual observations of lights have
been linked with persistent radar returns from a permanent echo at
Boston Lincs.

2. Para 1. There was no visual identified flying craft only
unusual lights; correlation by “various different military radar
systems' did not occur.

3. Para 2.

a. Lights with different characteristics were observed to
the E and/or SE of Skegness and Boston by Police and by the
crew of MV Conocoast some 8 miles east of Skegness. A
separate stationary object was detected on one ATC radar at
Claxby, Lincs, over Boston and observed on the same radar
display at Neatishead, Anglia Radar (later) and the D&D Cell
at the London Air Traffic Control Centre (LATCC) West
Drayton; a stationary object was also detected much later on
the Waddington approach radar, however this was in a separate
position, not over Boston. Three aircraft subsequently flew
close to the “object' but no sighting of an airborne vehicle
was made.

b. RAF Northwood was never involved in this event.
confusion has arisen because Gt Yarmouth Coastguard, referred
incorrectly to "D&D Northwood' instead of "D&D West Drayton'
in several transmissions or conversations; this error was
reproduced in press reports.

4. Para 3.

a. Aircraft were not scrambled because there was no
evidence whatsoever of an unidentified airborne vehicle in
the vicinity.

b. Tornado F3 QRA aircraft are held on high alert at RAF
Leuchars but not routinely at Leeming or Coningsby.

C. The RAF Air Rescue Coordination Centre (ARCC), Kinloss
was only involved by Gt Yarmouth Coastguard Maritime Rescue
Coordination Centre (MRCC) to ascertain whether they knew of
any air activity in the area. ARCC, in turn, asked CRC
Neatishead and D&D who replied in the negative; ARCC
subsequently relayed several messages between D&D/Neatishead
and the MRCC concerning the stationary radar plot.

5. Para 4. Locations of permanent echoes are well known to



radar operators who work routinely in particular areas using the
same radar head, as is borne out by the information from Anglia
concerning the Boston Stump. No Air Defence radar detected the
Boston echo. Neatishead's “skilled operators' rarely use the
Claxby ATC Radar in the Boston area, nor do D&D and, hence, had
not encountered this particular radar echo before; the echo was
seen by 3 control agencies using the same radar at Claxby;
Waddington reported an echo at 0749 when they were asked to look
1209/23nm (over Boston), however, investigations revealed a
reporting error and this plot was a separate permanent echo
towards Skegness. The radar plots could not be correlated with
the visual sightings of lights and, geographically, were quite
separate.

6. Para 5

a. The video taken by the Skegness police did not disappear
into the bowels of the Ministry's Main Building. It was sent
by Inspector Skegness police to Lincolnshire Police
HQ and held ad of Media Services. A copy was
supplied to , an ~“independent UFO researcher' on 18
Oct and to B ADGE 1, on 5 Nov 96. No copy was sent to
Neatishead.

b. RAF Air Defence Ground Environment units, including CRC
Neatishead, produce a Recognised Air Picture of air activity
in the UKADR 24 hours a day. Standard procedures exist for
investigating unidentified aircraft and these were followed
in this case. Experienced operators carefully judged that
there was no evidence of unidentified flying craft present in
the UKADR and did not, therefore, seek authority to scramble
air defence aircraft held on alert at RAF Leuchars.

7. Para 6

a. Question 1
- CRC Neatishead - Responsible for:

--  the compilation of the Recognised Air Picture in
that portion of the UKADR south of 55 degrees north.

- Control of Air Defence aircraft on missions to
preserve the Integrity of UK airspace.

- ARCC Kinloss - To liaise with and support national
emergency organisations by allocating air search and rescue
resources to incidents.

- D&D Cell, West Drayton - Provide Air Traffic Control
Emergency and Fixer services to Civilian and Military
aircraft operating in the London Flight Information Region

- RAF Waddington - Task includes the provision of a Lower
Airspace Radar Service (LARS) to Military and Civil ac on
request out to 30nms (or further if airspace quiet) and up to
F1.095

- video - see abhove.
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b. Question 2

- There was no evidence of unidentified aircraft being
present in the UKADR on 5 Oct 96, therefore, there was no
reason to scramble aircraft on alert. Police and the tanker
MV CONOCOAST saw LIGHTS not objects or any flying craft. No
lights were observed by any aircraft in the area; negative
reports were received from 2 civilian aircraft which flew by
the area at 0520-05307%Z

c. Question 3

Procedures exist to scramble aircraft to investigate
unidentified aircraft detected on radar, which was not the
case on 5 Oct.
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GUIDANCE NOTE

Ministers reply to some 8,000 such letters a
year. They place great importance on the
content style and speed of the replies.

Letters should be polite, informal, to the point
and in clear, simple language. Avoid
acronyms and MOD jargon. Always
emphasise the positive aspects of
Government policy. Do not be unduly
defensive.

No background note is required unless
essential to explain the line taken in the draft

reply.

Layout Draft replies should be double
spaced. :

‘ Always include the full PE reference number
at the top left of the draft.

Put the MP's full title at the bottom left of the
first page. Only add the address if the letter
is from the Minister direct to a constituent.

Opening and closing All Ministers prefer to
‘start:

"Thank you for your letter of ... (MP's ref if
given) on behalf of/enclosing one from your
constituent, Mr ... of ..., Toytown about ...."

If a Minister is replying on behalf of another
Minister start:

"Thank vou for your letter of ... addressed to
Michael Portillo/ Nicholas Soames/James

Arbuthnot/Frederick Howe on

behalf etc"

Mr Soames and Earl Howe add "l have been
asked to reply" and "l am replying as this
matter falls within my area of
responsibility.” respectively.

Do not end "l hope this is helpful” when the
reply is obviously disappointing. '
Alternatives are:

"I hope this explains the position™

"I am sorry | cannot be more helpful”

"I am sorry to send what | know will be a
disappointing reply."

Deadlines If, exceptionally, you cannot
meet the deadline let me know at once - an
interim reply might be needed.

Departmental action Action on the same
case should be held until the Minister has
sent a full reply.

Please discuss any questions about the
substance of the drafts or other policy
aspects direct with the relevant private
office.

ALL DRAFTS MUST BE CLEARED BY A
NAMED OFFICIAL AT GRADE 7 LEVEL AND
ANNOTATED TO CONFIRM THIS.

WHEREVER POSSIBLE DRAFTS SHOULD BE
SENT ON CHOTS E-MAIL TO: Parliamentary
Engquiries

other wise send drafts by fax to _
PLEASE USE ONLY ONE METHO
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HOUSE OF COMMONS
LONDON SWIA OAA

24th. October, 1996

The Rt, Hon, Michael Portillo, H.P.,
The Secretary of State,

Ministry,of Defence,

Main--Building,

Whitehall,

London,

S.Ww.1A 2HB.

Dearp(Mt

I am very concerned about an incident that occurred off the
East Anglian coast recently, involving a visual unidentified
flying craft sighting which was correlated by various different
military radar systems. I have attached, for your information,
copies of some recent press reports.

From these press reports it would seem as if the unidentified
flying craft was seen by the crew of a tanker; the crew of a civil
aircraft; police at Skegness (who took a video), and police at
Boston, Simultaneously, the object seems to have been picked up
on military radar systems at R.A.F. Neatishead, R,A.F. Waddington,
and R.A.F., Northwood, together with systems at London and at
Anglia radar.

What strikes me as incredible is that no aircraft were
scrambled when an uncorrelated target was picked up so close to
the coast. This raises for me, serious issues about the way in
which we police the U.K. Air Defence Region (U,K.A.D.R.). Given
that we have Tornado F.3 aircraft based at R.,A.F, Leuchars; R.A.F.
Leeming; and R.A.F. Coningsby, should not one of these bases have
had Air Defence aircraft on Quick Reaction Alert (Q.R.A.), and
should a2 launch not have been ordered? I am also unclear as to
the involvement of R.A.F., Kinloss in Scotland, home of our Nimrod
Maritime Patrol Aircrafe,

A story seems to have been put around that the radar systems
were pilcking up Boston”s church tower! Although "ground clutter”
can give spurious returns around certain radar heads, ny
understanding is that the locations of such areas are well known,
and that such an effect is unlikely to be repeated on so many
different radar systens, Some of the Air Traffic Control radars
might have difficulty with ground clutter, but Air Defence radar
systems and their skilled operators should know the difference.
This "explanation™ also fails to take account of the visual
sightings. '

/Cont, 2



HOUSE OF COMMONS
LONDON SWI1A OAA

Naturally, all sorts of rumours are circulating: no Q.R.A.
aircraft were available at R.A.F. Coningsby, which is just a few
miles from the Wash; the R.A.F. wanted to scramble aircraft but
were overruled "at the highest level"; the video taken by the
police has disappeared into the bowels of your Ministry's Main
Building. While I am interested in findiung out what was seen, my
primary concern stems from the absolute shambles that such events
seem to cause, The R.A.F., are supposed, or so I believed, to be
responsible for keeping a watchful eye on activity in the
U.XK.A.D.R., but seem to have no idea as to what is going on. Do
they have no standard procedure for such incidents? They had
enough time to think about it, because the object was on radar for
upwards of seven hours! These concerns remain, even if there is
a prosaic ezplanation for this specific incident.

I could think of countless other questions that concern me
based on the points I have raised in this letter and in the
various press reports, but I will confine myself, in addition to
the above, if you will answer the following questions in respect
of the unidentified flying crxaft sighting that occurred on 4th./
5th. October in the vicinity of the Wash, and subsequently
reported to your Department:

i. If you will detail the role played by those military
establishments who picked up on their radar systems or vere
otherwise involved in events, and if you will comment on the
video of the sighting sent to your Department by the Boston
police? '

2, Why no aircraft vere scrambled to investigate the
unidentified flying craft seen by the police; the crew of a
civil aircraft; and the crew of a tanker on 4th./5th. October,
given that at least .three military establishments reported
having detected the unidentified flying craft on radar?

3. Whether it ‘is the R.A.F”s standard practice to ignore
sightings of unidentified flying craft which are correlated by
radar, or whether there is a requirement to 1nvest16ate such
phenomena by scrambling airecraft?

I look forward to your reply with great interest.
y g

Yours sincerely,

e



This Is the transcript of the conversations between
coastguards, RAF statlons In Norfolk, Scotland and
London, police and North Sea tanker Conocoast
when strange lights were seen In the night sky at
the weekend, it is the recording taken at
Yarmouth Coastguard headquarters:

0314 Skegness pollce: “We can>see a strange
red-and-green rotating light in the sky directly

south-east from Skegness. It looks strange as it |

is stationary and there is no aircraft sound in
the area.”

0326 RAF Kinless: “Northwood have a radar
contact bearing 221 degrees at 16 miles, it looks
to be stationary and there is no way of
determining its height but it must be quite a
size to be visible from Skegness.”

0331 Kinloss: “Neatishead now confirms a
couple of radar contacts in the area but no
height, they seem to be stationary, There are
definitely no military aircraft in the area and
no notified civil flights should be there.”

0346 Conocoast tanker: “We have these lights
on visual. Now they are flaghing red, green and
white. Cannot identify it as an aircraft as it
looks stationary and it is approximately one
mile high.”

Yarmouth Coastguard: “Did you see from which
direction it appeared?”

Conocoast: "No. It just appeared and is
stationary.”

0353 Kinloss: “Neatishead say it could be
caused by the weather”

Coastguard: “T don’t think so as we have visual
contact.”

Kintoss: “Well, Neatishead and Northwood
report that there is no transponder on this

object and therefore no means of interrogation.
It is obvious that whatever it is it does not want
anyone to kriow that it is there, Also
Neatishead report its position as directly over
Boston.”

0408 Conocoast: “It is still stationary and
flashing red, green, blue and white. It looks
very high, north of us, and there is no engine
noise.

0417 Coastguard: “"Skegness, can you get video
footage as the RAF are very interested and may
require it later.”

0427 Kinloss: “Neatishead are keeping a log of
what looks like clutter on the radar.”

0445 Yarmouth Coastguard: "Conocoast, can you
give us an update?”

Conocoast: “We can see two lights flashing
green and red.”

0501 Coastguard: “Give us both bearings of the
two lights”

Conocoast: “There is one stationary light at 345
deg true and the other at 160 true, the lights are
both visible with the naked eye and both
exhibit the same characteristics flashing red,
blue, green and white.”

0517 Boston pollce: “We can still see the light. It
is towards the south-east and seems about 4045
degrees in the sky. It is just a bright light to us.”
0521 Kinfoss: “Neatishead are running a trace
on this and cannot explain it. If they are
helicopters they are fast approaching the end of
their endurance as it is well over two hours
since the first report let alone how long they
were up there before they were actually
sighted.”

0552 Conocoast: “We can still see the lights,
and they are on their original bearings and
flashing the same colours but they seem higher
and dimmer”

0708 Flight Lieutenant McFarlane, Neatishead:
“We had a report from Northwood that a civil
flight had also reported strange lights in the
area. They {it exactly what was seen from the
ground, multi-coloured, flashing, stationary
lights.”

0731 Flight Lisutenant George, Northwood: “This
echo is-still on our screens and we cannot
explain this at all apart from it being a
meteorclogical phenomenon but then again we
have visual sightings alse. The civilian flight
that reported these lights as a flare was six
miles away at the time. All very strange.”

1109 Neatishead: “The object still has not
moved, London radar and Waddington can als«
see {t.”

1920 Anglla radar: “There is nothing there now,
we are of the opinion that it was the Boston
Stump.”

Wind: Foree Four. - Visibility: 20 miles.

Did you see the mysterious bright lights?

The source of “strange” bright
lights spotted in the sky off East
Anglia at the weekend remained a
mystery last night.

Police, the RAF and shipping
reported the appearance of two
large, unexplained objects above
the Wash in the early hours of
Saturday.

Baffled personnel at RAF
Neatishead spent hours tracking
the UFOs, described by witnesses
as large, about a mile up in the sky,
and with blue, white, red and green
flashing lights.

The Ministry of Defence said it
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was taking the sightings seriously
and “all possibilities” would be
covered.

Spokesman Nigel Sergeant said:
“We are trying to prove that it does

not represent any sort of security

threat and that it was not an
aggressive intrusion into our

- airspace. This is one of the bigger

sightings recently and has caused
quite a bit of interest.”

Skegness police called the
coastguards at 3.1dam on Saturday
after seeing a number of objects
flashing in the sky, which were also
spotted by colleagues at Boston.

A 0T 1994

Sightings, which continued until
the objects disappeared off radar
screens at about 1lam on Saturday,
later came from a tanker and a
civilian - aircraft, while two
military radar stations verified
“strange” traces.

Flt Lt Keith Sweatman, of RAF
Neatishead, said: “We have not
been able to offer an explanation.

“The number of independent
reports we have had suggest there
is something to follow up. We will
be investigating thoroughly.”

Witnesses heard no aircraft noise
and militarv radar showed no

aireraft, civil or military, in th
area, apart from the civilian fligh
which reported “strange lights.”

Military officials said no airforc
planes had been scrambled t
investigate.

- Coastguards yesterday suggeste

the lights might have been Venu:
But lan Morison, a scientist at th
radio astronomy observatory &
Jodrell Bank, said this we
unlikely as the planet would m
have been visible after sunrise. D!
you take a photograph of th
mysterious lights? If so, ring t©
EDP newsdesk on 01603 628311



I READ with interest how
our ever vigilant police
forces, coastguards and
nilitary radar observers

- spent from 3.15am to

11.09am on Saturday,
October 5 watching an
unidentified brightly lit
flying object.

1o the shadow of
“Independence Day”
hysteria, what is indeed
phenomenal is the fact that
“Military officials said no air
force planes had scrambled
to investigate.”

Our multi-billion pound
defence budget to which we,
the tax paying public are
forced to coutribute, equips
our national protection with
Tomadoes, Jaguars and F18
fighter aircraft at £30-million
a throw and pilots to fly
them costing £5-million each
to train.

It all seems pretty pointless
if they only fly 9-5 on

langer

Mystery lights In
the sky highlight
a problem or two

Monday to Friday.

We must think ourselves
fortunate the bright lights
over the Wash were not
Saddam Hussein or some
other crackpot targeting us
for nuclear obliteration,
because if it had been, you
would not be reading this
fetter.

Damian O'Connor,
King Street,
Norwich.

& WTTH everyone’s minds
on strange things in the sky
{Evening News, October 7)
now seems a good time to

ask whether anyone else saw

“the silent object T did over

the centre of Norwich at
around 9am on December 27
last year, a date and time
which meant the city was
virtually empty.

It certainly wasn’t a flying
saucer, more a brightly
coloured flying object, and
appeared at first to be a giant
kite about the dimensions of
a single-decker bus.

As the fair was here at the
time it might well have been
a publicity stunt to attract
attention. It might have been
any number of things — but

quite what is the puzzle.
Malcolm Chamberlin,
Highland Road,
Norwich.

B IN YOUR leader (October
7) referring to the mysterious
lights seen over The Wash at
the weekend, you comment:
“The strange sightings of a
stationery object over East’
Anglia have so far defied 2
rational explanation.”

I take it you mean there is
no cause for concern as it is
no more than a paper
exercise?

Warren King,
Amderley Drive,
Norwich.
® Editor’s note: Oops!
Looks like one of the little
green men got into the works
- perhiaps the same one
which dated Mr King’s letter
as March 8. Sorry about the
slip. We will try to do
better.
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UFO hunt
is on says
the RAF

THE MINISTRY of Defence
cand RAF were today
finvestigating multiple
sightings of a UFQ.

Reports of a bright
white shining object were
received by Boston and
Skegness police farces in
Lincolnshire and over the
. Norfolk coast ncar The
Wash.

* RAF Neatishead, near
S Wroxham, Norfolk,
" confirmed it had tracked a
mystery signal on their
radar
Flight Lieutenant Keith
cSweatiman  said: “The
“ubject appeared on our
radars and stayed there for
a number of hours.

“It moved some 50 miles
- down the coast at a speed
{ which suggested it wasn't
{ 2 weather balloon.”

He said the RAF would
be investigating the matter
oroughly and confirmed
they were already

ting their
“information.
“The number of

:pendent reports we've
suggests there is
mething to follow up,”
id.
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Shedding some light

igh over the coast near Boston it Ahung, a
H strange flashing, red and green rotating light
which the Ministry of Defence is now
investigating to see whether it was a “threat to our
security”. '

According to RAF Kinloss, it seemed obvious “that it
does not want anyone to know that it is there”. Not
surprisingly, even normally sceptical UFO researchers
are impressed.

We confess to being intrigued, and will feel hugely let
down if, as in Anglia radar’s view, this revolving aerial
show proves to be nothing more extra-tervestrial than
the tower of Bostor’s famous church.

\

\,

¢ buse had net been conducting

" Sightings off coast
tracked by air base

THE MINISTRY of Defence is today in-
vestigating a possible UFQ sighting off the
county coast which was picked up by RAF
radar. |

Reports of a bright white shining object in the sky were
received by Skegness and Boston Police together with the
coustguard ut about 3am on
samrﬁay. by Jason Mallor

The mystery object was also .
reported around The Wash. ["
The MoD and RAF officials
are looking into the incident.

RAF  Neuatishead,  near
Wroxham, Norfolk, was the
nearest base to the incident,

Fhight  Licetenant  Keith
Sweatman, said: *“The object
appezred on our radars and
stuyed there for a number of
hours. 1t moved some 50
miles down the coast at u
speed” which  suggested it
wasn'ty weather baltoon.

“We will be investigating
the matter thoroughly and are
abready collating all the in-
formation we  have.  The
number  of iadependent  re-
ports we huve had suggest
there s somwething to foltow
up.”

Howae confirmed that the
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aperations. in the arca at the
time of the sighting.

Special
Special Q7 uircraf
normally  nvestigate UFO
sightings. but there were none
avuilable at the time as the
neurest one was at RAFS
Leuchars tn Scotlund.
he Mold s o special eolt
which investigutes all reported
UEQO wight ftowill he
Carrying oul exensive checks
it what was seen.
Aospakesmian for Skegness
Police sand We had calls
whivh suggested u furge bright
ubeet over the coust. a the
i o like this huve
plune or u
v but we have

oty ot b this mniWa
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The truth was out there. . .
But even agent Mulder of the X-Files would h
find it hard to believe. t

The great East Anglian UFO mystery was more * e
solved last night — and turned out to be justa

storm and a church tower.

The weekend sightings of colourful Hashing gre at Cc aSh
lights over the Wash captured the imagination

of would-be X-Files sleuths across the region.

Letters and telephone calls flooded into the

EDP after the sightings, which coincided with

the appearance of a mysterious object'on

radars.

Sgs &I;eory was that the culprit was planet Si ghti n g

But Norfolk RAF investigators have now
found logical explanations - and have ruled

out the possibility of little green men peering f Y 11
down on us. ]. na y

Flight Lt Keith Sweatman, of RAF Neatishead,
said: “We now know that the radar trace was

’ Boston Stump ~ the church tower at Boston. l d
\ “ And the weather people said that the GXp a]. ne

coloured lights in the sky coincided with an
electrical storm over the Wash.

FLASHBACK: How the EDP
reported the sighting on
Tuesday this week.

T e B P }
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“You do get weird experiences with electrical
storms, and they can produce lots of different
colours.”
The 200ft church tower would have been ruled
out if it had been picked up by a more
advanced RAF radar, which can computer-
enhance images.
But the air traffic control radar did not have
similar facilities, and operators jumped to the
conclusion that it must have been linked with
the flashingred, blue, green and white lights,
seen by the tanker Conocoast.

Following the weekend sightings, an
investigation was launched by the Ministry of
Defence to ensure they did not pose a threat to
national security. That has now been
discounted.

The mystery is e\:pected to be cleared up once
and for all in the next couple of days when
experts at RAF Neatishead view video footage
of the lights. They are waiting for the video to
arrive after being sent from Boston police.
Flight Lt Sweatman stressed they would be
“keeping an open mind.

“I don’t totally discount UFOs,” he said.

“I'm not a disbeliever, but I'm not a believer
either.”



LOOSE MINUTE

Sec(AS)2)

PE US4215/96 — SIR KEITH SPEED RD, DL, MP

1. I attach a draft reply for USofS to send to Sir Keith Speed
MP in response to the latest in a long line of letters (including

five Parllamentary Enquiries), from his const:.tuentg#

!, about 'UFO' sightings over Belgium in 1990. summary
of previous exchanges with was provided to Lord Howe
last year (D/Sec(AS)/64/1 o ep 95 - attached at Annex A). In

Sep 96 Sir Keith Speed submitted a further Parliamentary Enquiry
on behalf of ? (copy attached at Annex B).

2. persists with his claim that his guestions have
not been properly answered. He contends that if UK air defence
experts were not aware of the alleged incident at the time, they
were unable to state there was no threat to the UK.

3. The Belgian authorities have formally advised us (Flag A-1)
that they did not notify adjacent countries about the sightings at
the time because they occurred in the central part of Belgium and
no threat was perceived in connection with what was seen. There
was no evidence of any sightings or radar contacts occurring
within coverage of the UK's air defence system and, as the
incident occurred outside the UK Air Defence Region, none would
have been expected.

4. The draft reply attempts once more to explain our position
and is consistent with the answer given to a recent Parliamentary
Question tabled by Martin Redmond (Hansard extract attached at
Annex Cj).

5. The draft does not make reference to the likelihood or
otherwise of taking his case to the Ombudsman for
action. We believe USofS should not be drawn into this aspect of
the case, particularly in view of Sir Keith Speed's own comments
in his earlier letter (Flag B-1).

Sec(AS)2al
MB8245 82140MB
CHOTS: SEC(AS)ZA (2)
Encs.
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D/USofS/FH 4215/96 November 1996

Thank you for your further letter of 28 October enclosing the

latest correspondence from _ of EEEEEEIE
EEEE . :<--=c0k bout 'UR0" sightings

over Belgium in 1990.

I am sorry thatgcontinues to feel his questions
have not vyet been fully answered. I believe that my letter of 9

September sets out quite clearly the position in respect of this

matter.

The Belgian authorities have informed us that they did not
notify adjacent countries of the sighting at the time of the
incident because it occurred in the central part of Belgium and,
in their view, there was no evidence of a defence threat
associated with what was seen. No detections were made on UK air
defence systems which would have been completely understandable
and acceptable since the sightings occurred outside the UK Air
Defence Region. We are, therefore, entirely satisfied that, with
no unauthorized incursions of the UK Air Defence Region, there was

no threat to the UK.

This issue remains a matter for the Belgian authorities and

~

I must say, again, that there is nothing further to add.

Sir Keith Speed RD, DL, MP THE EARL HOWE
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judced that there was in
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with the subject of "UrF0s" in general, and it wcs pointed out
that the Belgium sichtings were a matter for the Belgians and
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societies who were actively resesarching these "UFO" sightings
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Admiral of the Fleet The Lord Hill-Norton G.C.8.

PERSONAL

[N

The Rt Hon Maleolm Rifkin
Secretary of State
of Defence

3
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asks, reasonably enough, "If, as Ministers assert,
knowledgeof the Belgizn events how covld their Air Defence EXDErTS pOS3
that the phenocweron did not constitute 2 threat, as thev had no knowled
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I fear thatg may well make a dzmaging public uproar about all this.
He has already had a petition to the European Pariiament upheld, and his dossier has

3 i
been formallv remitted to the relevant Euro Committee. 4 public demarche, so0 he tell

me, i¢ planned for the MOD, the House of Commons, and simultaneocusly at the Pentagon.
on 23 May. At least two television programmes in this country will carry his story

within the next few wmonths, and this may well not be the end of it,

n

I strongly recommend that you should take z perscnal interest in having the
whole matter re-examined, so that a more satis? ; inci ly ma

given to Equestian, before the matter gets out of hand,

s A

SN
3
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
MAIN BUILDING WHITEHALL LONDON SW1A 2HB /;@

Telephone 017121 vuevevivernnan. (Direct Diallin

0171-21 89000 (Switchboard) Q N \\I . %

PARLIAMENTARY UNDER-SECRETARY OF STATE

FOR DEFENCE

D/US of S/FH 3295/96/M 4 b, september 1996

NSeeo, Aeh

Thank you for your letter of 23 August to James Arbuthnot

enclosing a further one from of¥
ranbrook who believes that
& s in his previous correspondence about UFO sightings over

Belgium in 1990 have not been fully answered. I am replying as
this matter falls within my area of responsibility.

% suggests that his letters have not been dealt
with isfactory manner but I hope he will be assured that
this is not the case. As you know, we have gone to great lengths

over a considerable period of time to reply to the numerous
points he has raised about this matter.

? latest questions were dealt with in the
letter from Malcolm Rifkind to Lord Hill-Norton in June 1994. 1In

the letter Malcolm explained that the Belgian authorities did not

- notify us of these sxghtlﬁaa at the time because there was no
‘evidence of any threat and because they occurred over central
Belgium. However, he went on to say that when we subsequently
became aware of the sightings, our own experts confirmed that
they would not have been concerned with the reports and saw no
reason why the Belgians should have informed us. Malcolm further
explained to Lord Hill-Norton that notification of NADGE radar
detections is at the discretion of the operators and does not
occur automatically.

I am afraid there really is nothing more to say on this
issue. :

+

5
i

THE EARL HOWE _

Sir Keith Speed RD MP




From Sir Keith Speed R.D. AP, L{S 5

' <
HOUSE OF COMMONS 52q .
LONDON SWi1A 0AA

28 AUG 1996

Dear James PLE: ST b7 67

ENCE PHOCURE
I enclose a letter I havse C@!?EE'Tﬁvmumv~ ME&X**’av
Fr ardmg Belgian radar de ections.
This man has an obsession on this subject, and I have
no intention of passing his letter to the Ombudsman.

mMents. you may have,

W

Yours sincerely,

t

e

of
N in building et e e A S 5
Whitehall, ol -”‘“"“:“\"
ondon,

SW1s 2HB

Pleuse reply tor Stroad House, Rolvenden, Cranbrook, Rent TN~

<11,
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Dear Sir Keith
In response to a questiion put on mwv behalf on the 17th Mav 19894 b
0f the Fleet the Lord Eill-Norton to the Secretary of State for Defence

Rt Hon Malceolm Rifkind MP.and in answer o the same questicn pu

+o the Rt Hon Jeremv Hanlev.Secretarv of State for the Armed Forces.
ommander;Roval Navv.Private Secretarv to the Secresiary of Sia
for Defence. And the Ministrv of Defence on the 12tk Novenmber 1693, I ha

vet to receive & satisfaciorvy answar.

DDA -

GUfoLs Y

- - - - -— - - g e - P-4 - - - T - - Id l‘ " e - - —
informed of them of the unideniiiied Belgian (FADGE) radar dstesciions.

If Belgian (NADGE)radars are not able 1o identify a dasiszction.it is dscl

7 T - T s i~ - 1 ) [N T SRSV SUU i N o~ T e =
hoztile, The Belgodian Alr Forces made 12 intercsusticns whers radar lock-o
was acheivad
TR 4 - C ok hm hommmdd T m el mmamd e N WAT T . d S e mde
LLLE JE DUOOT QI OTLRE LTCEVILE CLABEILILCATILION QI To® HNaJLn raoar g&Eusceio

T s b {m 4 - S mermamd d o
ST A Me WL LD L addddd P AT G UTS v e e LD
—~ - - -

ek n W mm My - bn T Memem W T o o
SRS IOr LEIsnls Tas SO0 SRLICZSLE




e

the Armed Forces the Et Hon Jeremv Hanlev. The Personal Private Secretary

to the Secretarv of State for Defence, Commander _And th

Hinistry of Defence,able to state.that at 22b 47m(GNT) on the night of the

23

Li

30r/31st March 1990, their Air Defence Experts did NOT consider thes
detections a threat,when thev have admittied that they did not know about

them?”

I would also request clarification of an ancmaly in the reply by ths
Minister to Lord Hill-Norton. The Minister stated on the 11th Ju
1994, that advice of radar information to other radar stations was at the

discretion af the Belgian operators and did not occur automatically.

Lord Hill-Norton has stated that in the NADGE radar svstenm (a svstem of 8¢
European radar defence stations of which we are part.) otker radar stations

3u e

are notified - probably automatically - bescause that is how ithe svstex

v

works!
This was confirmed bv Vilfrid Dz Brouwer.Head of the Operations Section of
1

the Belgian Air Force who has said (22nd December 1094). ¢that 4n the event
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Defence Intelligence Agency which is in the Ministry
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oritv that is above these political
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he Government Ombudsman.
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I would consequentlv as! vou forward this letter to tle office of the

Government Ombudsman for their zuidance and clarification.

Yours sincerelvy
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ANNEX C

25 Written Answers 11 NOVEMBER 1996 Written Answers 26
All persons ILO Degree or other ‘A’ level and equivalent Trade GCSE or Other No
unemployed of higher education {excluding trade  apprenticeship equivalent Qualification
working age . apprenticeships}
(thousands) of
which (percentage)
with highest
qualification’
United Kingdom 2,344 1.6 12.3 10.6 18.1 20.0 274
Great Britain 2,274 117 123 104 8.2 204 27.0
England 1,942 11.8 122 9.7 18.1 2038 274
South East 742 4.1 12.8 8.7 16,7 221 255
Greater London 379 15.6 1.2 7.1 15.8 23.7 265
Rest of South East 362 12.6 14.4 10.5 17.7 203 243
East Anglia 72 e . P 211 23.6 230
South West 169 12.7 14.9 10.1 2.1 18.4 22
West Midlands 219 2.0 12.1 6.6 16.9 19.5 359
East Midlands 152 9.9 134 1.5 18.5 18.7 280
Yorkshire and 189 1.0 11.9 8.2 18.3 20.2 304
Humberside
North west 248 11.9 9.4 10.7 199 200 28.2
North 151 7.1 113 16.5 16.8 22.1 263
Wales 114 9.3 9.7 10.8 19.2 20.2 30.8
Scotland 218 12.0 14.6 16.0 9.1 16.6 216
Northern Ireland 69 e e 19.4 4.1 e 41.0

‘Working age is men aged 16-64 and women aged 16-59. Includes those who did not answer, but percentages are based on totals

excluding them. .
*Sample size too small for reliable estimate.
Source:

Labour Force Survey (winter 1995-96), Office for National Statistics.

Highly Indebted Poor Countries Initiative

Mr. Bill Michie: To ask the Chancellor of the
Exchequer what assessment he has made of the recently
agreed highly indebted poor countries initiative; and if he
will make a statement. {1329}

Mrs. Angela Knight: I refer to the answer I gave to
the hon. Member for Newham, North-East (Mr. Timms)
on 14 October, Official Report, columns 705-706.

DEFENCE

Nuclear Weapons

Mr. Llew Smith: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence what assessment he has made of the report of
the Canberra Commission on the elimination of nuclear
weapons. [2931]

Mr. Soames: We have noted the conclusions of the
Canberra Commission. We remain committed to the
pursuit of negotiations in good faith on effective measures
relating to nuclear disarmament, as set out in article VI of
the nuclear non-proliferation treaty. But nuclear
disarmament  cannot  realistically be  pursued
independently of the broader security context. We and
NATO continue to judge that nuclear deterrence plays an
essential role in maintaining peace and stability in Europe.

Unidentifted Flying Objects

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence if he will make a statement on the circumstances
of the two occasions referred to in his answer of 24 July,
Official Report, column 424, when RAF aircraft were
scrambled or diverted from task to investigate
uncorrelated radar targets; if the objects were identified;
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if it was judged that breaches of United Kingdom airspace
had occurred; and if he will list all similar incidents which
have occurred since 1979. [2932]

Mr. Scames: The targets were identified as Russian
maritime patrol aircraft and were in the northern portion
of the UK air defence region. They did not penetrate UK
airspace. Information covering the period from 1979 is
not held in a readily available form and could be provided
only at disproportionate cost and effort.

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence when United Kingdom military personnel were
briefed about the scrambling of Belgian F-16 aircraft on
30 and 31 March 1990; when the unidentified flying
object concerned was detected on United Kingdom radar
systems; and if RAF aircraft were scrambled. [3185]

Mr. Soames: The Belgian authorities did not notify
adjacent countries because no threat was perceived. There
is no evidence of radar contacts within the UK air
defence system.

Radiation

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence if the radiation readings, reported to his
Department by Lieutenant Colonel Charles Halt on
13 January 1981, were judged to have posed any threat
to Lieutenant Colonel Halt and his team; who assessed
the readings; how the radiation compared with
background radiation in the area; and if he wili make
a statement. [2934]

Mr. Seames: There is no record of any official
assessment of the radiation readings reported by
Lieutenant Colonel Halt.



FURUES AKMEBEDS

ETAT-MAJOR GENERAL
Etat-Major de la Force Aérienne
Scction Relations Publiques

Quartier Reine Elisabeth
Ruc dEvere - 1140 BRUXELLES

Tél.:
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Mr. N.G. POPE

Dear Sir,

Your letter in reference concerning unusual sightings

over Belgium was received, through the office of Group Captain IS0
on 23 January 1994.

Relating to your questions I can confirm that 2 F-16
have been scrambled on 30 March 1990, as a reaction to both visual and
radar observations. The scramble was co-ordinated with and authorised by
the Sector Commander of the NATO Air Defence System.

Reports o other agencies or adjacent countries have
not been made since the events took place in the central part of Belgium and
no presumed activities of any hostile or aggressive nature were registred.

A press conference on the findings of the radar
observations has been given in July 1990. At a later stage, since no more
additional military interventions took place and with the intend to contain
the growing aggressiveness of the media, the Minister of Defence and the
Chief of the General Staff decided on an information stop on the subject,

I hope that the above information will be helpful to
answer the question on the non-involvement of the UK Air Defence Systen.

Yours sincerely,

Lieutenant-Colone
Chief Public Affairs

Secretariat (4ir Staff) 2 a, Room §2+43

Ministry of Defence

Main Building Whitehall

London SWid 2HB
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Daar Earl Howe,

Thank you for your letter of the 9th September
concerning my constituent SRS ot
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Rent.

- EEEEREEI 15 vritins & book and is most porsistent on this mattor,

- and I enclose his latest letter on this subject. Before closing this
matter finally with him, I would be grateful if you could tell me
spacifically if the reason quegtion, which he maintains has
not been responded to, is beca of security.
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Keith Speed M "
The Earl Howe,
Ministry of Defence, o
Main Building,
Whitehall. T
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Cranbrook

Kent. IR

9th Cotogber 1096,

Dear Bir Keith
. Thank you for your letter of the 7th (ctober.

If you bad etudied the dataile of my previous correcpondence,you would have
realised that the basic question that I have congtantly asked,has never
baan answered!

For your guidance,the question put very sinply is:~

'1f the Air Defence experts of the Mlpiletry af Defence were not fnformed at
the time,of the Belglan FATO vnidentified radar detections, bow were they
able state that they did not congtitvte a threat?!

I would be pleased if you could show me in all the correspondence involved,
where this question has been clearly snswered by Malcolm Rifkind, Jevemy
Hanley, Cadr _, Lord Hows,the Ministry of Defence,or yourself!

-
The truth of the matter is,that it has not!

It would seem to me that whatever reply the Ministry of Defence give,they
will place themselves in & difficult eitivation.

If they say that they KNEW of these sightings at the time that they
happened, then (because they said that they were not!) they will be gullly
uf deception,
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1f they say they did NOT know of them at the time that they happened, they
will once again will be guilty of deception, How would they able to pass an
opinion on these detections when they had NOT been advieed of them?

Probably their reasan for their evasicus, bearing in mind the previous
statements, 1s that the Xlnietry of Defence are unable to reply to these
questions without explaining their involvemsnt etill further,

You are my elected Nember of Parliament,as such,you are obligated to follow
the rvles of Parlisment by repressnting me to the appropriate authority. If
you choose not to do so,you will be flaunting parlismentary law,and that is
your prerogative. All I will say is,that you bave no right whatsoever to
rafuse to pase my request to the Ombudeman. It is hie ohoice whether he
congiders it or not.

Az you are awarae, ] have already put on record in a previous book,details of
ny unsatisfactory involvenent with you and the Kinistry of Defence. This i@
to advier you thatl your recent letiers, together with my replies,will forn

part of my next hook.

Yours sincerely

CC: James Arbuthnot Dfffce of the Parliawantary Qumbudsman.
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111 Written Answers

The Prime Minister: This morning, I had meetings
with ministerial colleagues and others. In addition to my
duties in the House, I shall be having further meetings
later today.’ :

Burma

Mr. Parry: To ask the Prime Minister what recent
representations Her Majesty’s Government have made to
the Government of Burma regarding abuses of human
rights; and if he will make a statement. [3178]

The Prime Minister: We have recently issued several
statements about violations of human rights in Burma, and
did so again yesterday.

In addition, our Ambassador in Rangoon has expressed
our grave concern at recent events in Burma on several
occasions. '

The EU presidency and troika Foreign Ministers also
raised these concerns at meetings with the Burmese
Foreign Minister on 22 July and 26 September.

Land Mines

Mr. Parry: To ask the Prime Minister what
representations he has received from UNICEF concerning
land mines in (a) Cambodia and (&) Thailand: and if he
will make a statement. [3175)

The Prime Minister: As far as [ am aware, none.

Mr. Parry: To ask the Prime Minister what assistance
(a) Her Majesty’s Government and (b) non-governmental
organisations have given to {a) Cambodia, (b} Laos and
(c) Thailand in respect of the clearance of land mines; and
if he will make a statement. [3176]

The Prime Minister: Since 1 April 1993, the British
Government have committed over £5.1 million for
humanitarian mine clearance activities in Cambodia,
£543,000 in Laos and £5,000 in Thailand, concentrating
on specific clearance projects addressing urgent
humanitarian needs. Some of these projects are managed
by British non-governmental organisations.

We do not have details of all non-governmental
organisations” commitments to mine clearance in
Cambodia, Laos and Thailand.

DEFENCE

ified Flying Objects

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence (1) what factors underlay his Department’s
decision that the reported sightings of unidentified flying
objects on 5 November 1990 and 31 March 1993 were
not of defence significance: '

(2) for what reasons his Department assessed the sightings of an B |

unidentified flying object over RAF Shawbury, referred to in his
" answer of 24 July, Official Report, column 424, as having no
defence significance. {2928]

Mr. Soames: 1 refer the hon, Member to the answer that
I gave him on 8 July 1996, Official Report, column 26.
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{2898]
- detected at Dhahran on 20 and 21 January 1991.

s
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Written Answers

Mr. Campbell-Savours: To ask the .
for Defence if supplies of vaccine 16

used in circumstances relating to the Gulf war.

{16741

Mr. Soames: This is a matter for the chief executive
of the Chemical and Biclogical Defence Establishment. I
have asked the chief executive to write to the hon.
Member,

Letter from John Chisholm to Mr. Dale Campbell-
Savours, dated 12 November [996;

I have been asked to reply to your Parliamentary Question about
whether the Vaccine 10HO3A supplied to the Chemical and
Biological Defence Establishment were used in circumstances
relating to the Gulf War. I have been asked to reply since The
Chemical and Biological Defence Establishment (CBD) is now part
of the Defence Evaluation and Research Agency of which T am
Chief Executive. ‘

[ regret that it is not our policy to provide details of the particular
vaccines required for the research programme at CBD Porton Down.

I am sorry I could not be more helpful.

Mr. Campbell-Savours: To ask the Secretary of State
for Defence (1) on what date vaccine 10HO3A was

received by United Kingdom military personnel in the

gulf; [1675]

(2) if named patient requirements as required by the
manufacturer were used in the case of vaccine number
10HO3A while used in circumstances relating to the Gulf
war; {1673)

(3) on what date Her Majesty’s Government purchased
from the Miles Drug Company, Miles Pharmaceuticals or
Bayer UK vaccine 10HO3A; and which was used in the
Gulif war: : [1672]

(4) how many .British Aerospace persennel (a) did and
{b) did not receive doses of vaccine 10HO3A during the
course of the Gulf war; [1671]

(5) if he will make a statement on the use of vaccine
10HO3A during the course of the Gulf war. [1670]

Mr. Soames: At present, details relating to biological
warfare medical counter measures remain*classified for
operational reasons.

-

Mr. Campbell-Savours: To ask the Secretary of State
for Defence at what time on the 20 and 21 January 1991
United Kingdom personnel were brought into contact with
chemical or biological agents near Dhahran. {16771

Mr. Soames: No chemical or biological agents were
detected at Dhahran on 20 and 21 January 1991.

Mr. Campbell-Savours: To ask the Secretary of State
for Defence at what time on the 20 and 21 January 1992
chemical agent monitors indicated sarin in the air in the

- vicinity of United Kingdom personnel at Dhahran. [1676]

Mr. Seames: There is no evidence of sarin being

Gurkha Troops
Mr. Fatchett: To ask the Secretary of State for

. Defence how many Gurkha treops will be stationed in
“ Britain as a result of the handover of Hong Kong; where
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All persons ILO Degree or other  'A’ level and equivalent Trade GCSE or Other
unemployed of higher education {excluding trade  apprenticeship equivalent
working age . apprenticeships)
{thousands} of
which {percentage)
with highest
qualification’
United Kingdom 2344 116 12.3 10.6 18.1 20.0 274
Great Britain 2,274 1.7 123 - 104 8.2 204 21.0
England 1,942 118 12.2 9.7 18.1 20.8 . 274
South East 742 i4.1 12.8 8.7 16.7 22.1 255
Greater London 379 15.6 112 7.1 15.8 23.7 26.5
Rest of South East 362 12.6 14.4 105 17.7 203 24.5 -
East Anglia 72 e e e 211 236 230
South West 169 129 149 10.1 221 134 220
West Midlands 219 9.0 12.1 6.6 16.9 9.5 359
East Midlands 152 9.9 134 1.5 18.5 18.7 28.0
Yorkshire and 189 11.0 119 8.2 183 202 30.4
Humberside
North west 248 ' 119 9.4 10.7 199 200 282
North 151 7.1 113 16.5 6.8 22.1 263
Wales .14 9.3 9.7 10.8 19.2 202 30.8
Scotland 2i8 120 14.6 16.0 19.1 16.6 21.6
Northern Ireland 69 — e 19.4 14.1 . 41.0
Notes: i

"Working age is men aged 16-64 and women aged 16-59. Includes those who did not answer, but percentages are based on totals

excluding them.
*Sample size too small for reliable estimate.
Source:

Labour Force Survey (winter 1995-96), Office for National Statistics.

Highly Indebted Poor Countries Initiative

Mr. Bill Michie: To ask the Chancellor of the
Exchequer what assessment he has made of the recently
agreed highly indebted poor countries initiative; and if he
will make a statement. {1329

Mrs. Angela Knight: I refer to the answer I gave to
the hon. Member for Newham, North-East (Mr. Timms)
on 14 October, Official Report, columns 705-706.

DEFENCE

Nuclear Weapons

Mr. Llew Smith: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence what assessment he has made of the report of
the Canberra Commission on the elimination of nuclear
weapons, {2931

Mr. Soames: We have noted the conclusions of the
Canberra Commission. We remain committed to the
pursuit of negotiations in good faith on effective measures
relating to nuclear disarmament, as set out in article VI of
the nuclear non-proliferation treaty. But nuclear
disarmament  cannot  realistically be  pursued
independently of the broader security context. We and
NATO continue to judge that nuclear deterrence plays an
essential role in maintaining peace and stability in Europe.

fied Fiying Objects

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence if he will make a statement on the circumstances

of the two occasions referred to in his answer of 24 July,
Official Report, column 424, when RAF aircraft were
scrambled or diverted from task to
uncorrelated radar targets; if the objects were identified;
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- systems; and if RAF aircraft were scrambled.

- & statement.

investigate

© if it was judged that breaches of United Kingdom airspace
. had occurred; and if he will list all similar incidents which
have occurred since 1979.

[2932]

Mr. SBoames: The targets were identified as Russian

© maritime patrol aircraft and were in the northern portion
. of the UK air defence region. They did not penetrate UK
- airspace. Information covering the period from 1979 is

- not held in a readily available form and could be provided

only at disproportionate cost and effort.

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence when United Kingdom military personnel were
briefed about the scrambling of Belgian F-16 aircraft on
30 and 31 March 1990; when the unidentified flying
object concerned was detected on United Kingdom radar
{3185}

Mr. Seames: The Belgian authorities did not notify

- adjacent countries because no threat was perceived. There

1s no evidence of radar contacts within the UK air
defence system.

Hadiation -~

. Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence if the radiation readings, reported to his

Department by Lieutenant Colonel Charles Halt on

13 January 1981, were judged to have posed any threat
to Lieutenant Colonel Halt and his team; who assessed
the readings; how the radiation compared with
background radiation in the area; and if he will make
[2934]

Mr. Soames: There is no record of any official
assessment of the radiation readings reported by
Lieutenant Colonel Halt.
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REPORTED UFO SIGHTING OFF BOSTON - 5 OCT 96

Reference:
A. D/DAO/1/!f dated 1 Nov 96.

1. You may know from the attached press report that the content
of Mr Martin Redmond's letter to the SofS on the subject topic has
reached the public domain. -

2. I reported at Reference that we were taking a closer look at
this incident in view of criticism of the RAF's AD system. That
work is still underway but will be completed later in the week.
Some primary witnesses have been uncontactable. On the evidence
so far, we do not anticipate extraordinary conclusions.

3. As interim background:

a. There was only one unsolicited observer, others having
reported lights on enquiry from the Yarmouth Coastguard.

b. The video has been in the MOD only since 6 Nov, having
been requested from the police where it had been lodged with
the Head of Media Services, Lincolnshire Police Services (it
shows a single bright pinpoint light, the angle of which may
be measured against a building in the foreground).

c. There was no radar correlated contact, the reporting
system having tentatively identified, when the visual
sighting was inaccurately reported, a stationary contact over
Boston showing on the Claxby remote head, but subsequently
discounted as a ground return probably the Boston "stump®.

d. Reported aircraft sightings may be discounted, referring
to enquiries made to a Delta airlines and UK Air aircraft in
Blue One. Neither observed anything, although the Delta
aircraft made reference to flares which he had seen some 20
minutes earlier and much to the West.

4, Much of the reported material, and its interpretation, would



seem to have come from overheard radio trans
Yarmouth Coastguard.
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The People
10 November 1996

AF IN
X-FILE
ALERT!

ALIENS from outer space may be ‘{isiting
Britain, the Government has sensationally

admitted,
In an incredible letter

Defence Minister Earl Frederick Howe reveals that
ALL RAF station commanders are under orders to

-report UFO sightings.

And he adds: “So far as the existence of extraterrestrial

lifeforms is concerned we
letter was sent to Don

Valley Labour MP Mathin
2dmond, who is trying to
break the MoD’s veil of
secrecy over {lving saucers.
He is concerned abour q
UFO with a red and green
rotating light that appeared
over East Anglia last month.
It was tracked by radar
¢ at RAF Neatishead and
RAF Northwood for
several hours as it hoverad
in the sky before flying 50
miles down the coast.
I It was also spotted by
the crews of a tanker and
civilian plane, while a video
- now in the MoD's hands
- was taken by police.
“It's incredible no
- aircraft were scrambled
when a target was pickad
up so close to the coast,”
Mr Radmond told Defence
Secretary Michael! Portillo.
“This raises questions
on the way we police the
UK Air Defence Region.”
. Earl Howe replied that
the RAF does not respond
- unless there is evidencs
UK air space has been
“compromised”. He added:

N -

B
e,

obtained by The People,

remain open-minded.” The

By NIGEL NELSON

“To date no sighting has;
provided such evidence. !

“We do not investigate’
further or provide an|
explanation for what might
have been observed.”

Mr Redmond is accusing
the Government of
covering up information on
UFOs and says if there is
no defencs threat, there is
no excuse for secrecy either,

“The answers I've been
given lead me to think’
there is something more to-
this.” added the MP. .

“The only thing I know
Sor sure is this whole issue
is shrouded in secrecy.”

Last wesk Dcf‘c,ncc'.‘
Minister Nicholas Soames
refused to reveal how many {
UFOs RAF pilots have!
spotted since 1966, He!
said the information would
€ost too much 10 obiain.

But he added: “Uniden-
tified contacts penetrating
UK airspace are identified
by all available means,
including interception.”

2o
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Copy to:
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DPR

DAO
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REPORTED UFO SIGHTING OFF BOSTON - 5 OCT 96

Reference: %g{@m

A. D/DAO/1/!f dated 1 Nov 96.

1. You may know from the attached press report that the content
of Mr Martin Redmond's letter to the SofS on the subject topic has
reached the public domain.

2. I reported at Reference that we were taking a closer look at
this incident in view of criticism of the RAF's AD system. That
work is still underway but will be completed later in the week.
Some primary witnesses have been uncontactable. On the evidence
so far, we do not anticipate extraordinary conclusions.

3. As interim background:

a. There was only one unsolicited observer, others having
reported lights on enquiry from the Yarmouth Coastguard.

b. The video has been in the MOD only since 6 Nov, having

been requested from the police where it had been lodged with
the Head of Media Services, Lincolnshire Police Services (it
shows a single bright pinpoint light, the angle of which may
be measured against a building in the foreground).

c. There was no radar correlated contact, the reporting
system having tentatively identified, when the visual
sighting was inaccurately reported, a stationary contact over
Boston showing on the Claxby remote head, but subsequently
discounted as a ground return probably the Boston "stump".

d. Reported aircraft sightings may be discounted, referring
to enquiries made to a Delta airlines and UK Air aircraft in
Blue One. Neither observed anything, although the Delta
aircraft made reference to flares which he had seen some 20
minutes earlier and much to the West.

4. Much of the reported material, and its interpretation, would


The National Archives
Boston/Wash UFO sightings
Group Captain DAO briefing on Boston/Wash UFO sightings, 11 November 1996. Notes that a full investigation has been launched following Redmond’s criticisms of the air defence system


seem to have come from overheard radio transmissi
Yarmouth Coastguard.
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“We do not investigate
further or provide an
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said the information would
cost too much to obtain,
But he added: “Uniden-
tified contacts penetrating
UK airspace are identified
by all available means,
including interception.”
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DEFENCE

Land Mines

Mr. Cousins: To ask the Secretary of State for Defence
what is the (a) maximum timed life and (b) self-destruct
reliability of (i) area denial and (ii) land mine systems
presently in active service with British forces. {391]

Mr. Arbuthnot: The systerns concerned are the HB§76
sub-munition of the JP233 area demial weapon and the
MLRS AT2 scatterabie mine. Self-destruction will
normally take place in a matter of hours for the HB876;
its self-destruct reliability is currently being assessed. The
AT2 mine self-destructs within days and has a reliability
which has been evaluated as over 99 per cent.
Additionally, in each case mine detonation relies on a
short-lifed battery, and any mine that fails to self-destruct
will deactivate within a further short period. Precise
self-destruction timings for both mines are classified.

There is no other area denial weapon in service with
the British armed forces, and no other land mine system
in service which has a maximum timed life or a
self-destruct capability.

Secretary of State for
Defence if he will.list the reports of encounters by Royal
Air Force pilots with unidentified flying craft since 1966
which have not been released to the public; on what
grounds they have been retained; and if he will make a
staternent. . {22011

Mr. Soames: The information could be provided only
at disproportionate cost.

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence what is the Royal Air Force’s practice as regards
investigating sightings of unidentified flying craft which
correlate with radar information; if there is a requirement
to investigate such phenomena by scrambling aircraft; and
if he will make a statement. [2200]

Mr. Soames: Unidentified contacts penetrating UK
airspace or the UK air defence region are identified by all
available means, including interception.

Gulf War Veterans

Mr. David Clark: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence if he will list the people who are currently
employed on his Department’s Gulf veterans medical
assessment programime. [1687]

Mr. Soames: The personnel currently employed by my
Department’s  Gulf  veterans medical  assessment
programumne are:

Military:

2 consultant physicians (1 group captain RAF and 1 Heutenant
colonel RAMC)

1 state registered nurse (squadron leader RAF)
i medical administrator (flight sergeant RAF)
Civilian:

I personal secretary

1 administrative officer

2 administrative assistants

1 typist

208 CW10-PAGI2
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Written Answers

In addition, the Middiesex hospital
diagnostic testing at the request of the MAP-¢

Married Quarters Estate

Mr. Harry Greenway: To ask the Secretary of State
for Defence if he will make a statement on the sale of e
married quarters estate to Annington Homes. [2750)

Mr. Arbuthnot: Contracts for the sale were exchangeq
on 24 September. The transaction was completed today.

Menwith Hill RAF Station

Mr. Madden: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence what right of access the local Health and Safety
Executive has to Menwith Hill station; if it makes regular
health and safety checks; and how many times it has made
official visits to the Menwith Hill station. {2153

Mr. Soames: The Health and Safety Executive has the
same right of access to RAF Menwith Hill as at any other
MoD establishment. The Health and Safety Executive
have visited the site once in June 1996.

Mr. Madden: To ask the Secretary of State for -

Defence what systems are in place to monitor levels of
non-ionising electro-magnetic radiation at Menwith Hill
station; who is responsible for such monitoring; if their
reports are made available to the public; and what
precautions are being taken to protect the health and
safety of (a) the base population, (b) the local community
and (c) the local environment from the effects of
non-ionising electro-magnetic radiation emitted by
operations at Menwith Hill station. {2157}

Mr. Soames: There is no specific legal requirement to
monitor non-ionising electro-magnetic radiation. However
RAF Menwith Hill observes and operates in accordance
with the National Radiological Protection Board
guidelines and the Health and Safety at Work
Regulations 1992.

Mr. Madden: To ask the Secretary of State for Defence
if he will commission a report on the state of the
environmment at Menwith Hill station, similar to the internal
US environmental compliance status survey of 1992; on
what occasions his Department has commissioned similar
reports in the past; and if he will commission and publish
such reports on a regular basis. ' [2158]

" Mr. Soames: No. The commissioning of compliance
status surveys is the sole responsibility of the US
authorities. These surveys are carried out to US criteria
and I am satisfied that the standards applied fully meet
those applicable in the UK. Therefore my Department has
not commissioned any similar reports and does not intend
to do so.

United States Visiting Forces

Mr. Madden: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence which British bases are occupied by United
States visiting forces; how many United States personnel
are stationed at each; for what reasons sites used by
United States visiting forces are designated as RAF
stations; when and by whom this decision was taken; what
parliamentary scrutiny of this decision has taken place;
and if he will make a statement. [2155]
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PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION

URGENT ACTION REQUIRED

hkkh Rk hhhhkhhdhhh v b bk b bbb hdhhr s
MINISTER REPLYING:MINISTER OF STATE FOR THE ARMED FORCES

PO REFERENCE:2352H
PQ TYPE:Ordinary Written

SUPPLEMENTARIES ARE REQUIRED? NO

DATE FOR RETURN TO THE PARLIAMENTARY BRANCH: 12:00 ON FRIDAY 8
NOVEMBER 1996

LEAD BRANCH:SEC(AS)
COPY ADDRESSEE(S):

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE NAME AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF THE DESK OFFICER
WHO DRAFTS THE ANSWER AND THE NAME AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF THE
GRADE 5/0NE STAR WHO APPROVES THE ANSWER MUST BE QUOTED.

MP'S DETAILS:MR MARTIN REDMOND (LABOUR){DON VALLEY)

15|To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, when United Kingdom
military personnel were briefed about the scrambling of Belgian
F.-16 aircraft on 30th and 31st March 1990; when the unidentified
flying object concerned was detected on any United Kingdom radar’
systems; and if RAF aircraft were scrambled. [3185]

MR SOAMES: [The Befg}ﬁn authorltles have informed us that they
did not advise othe ountries of these sightings at the time
because they ocgurred over the central part of Belgium and in
their v1ew thére was no evidence of a defence threat.]

I @\.

There 1is no evxdence¥tha£ any ﬁﬁgh%rﬂgﬁwﬁr radar contacts eeeurred
within the axpea&&dwc@verage-@fwthe»UK ----- alr defence system. They
remaip-a-natter-for..the. -Belgian-Covernment-

-

APPROVED BY:

Head of Sec(AS) M J D Fuller Tel:

oLt

Copy to:
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BACKGROUND TO PQ2352H @

1. Since the House returned from the summer recess this brings
the total of Martin Redmond PQOs on 'UFO'-related issues to 33.

‘2. The subject of the "Belgium 'UFO' sightings” of 30/31 March
1990 is well documented due in large-measure to the correspondence

of o EETNEOI o has, we believe, written at least one

book about this alleged incident. Through his MP, Sir Keith

~ Speed, SN has to date been responsible for five

Parliamentary Enquiries (the latest as recently as the beginning
of this month and for which we will be providing a draft reply for
USofS' signature shortly). A summary of the Department's
previous exchanges with FESISIEIOMEE (vhich also details the
background to the Belgian sightings) was provided to USofS in
September last year (D/Sec(AS)/64/1 dated 15 Sep 95 a copy of
whichvis attached at Annex A).

3. The "Belgium 'UFO' sightings” were also mentioned in a book

most likely source of the qguestion given Mr Redmond's other

guestions on 'UFO'-related issues.

4. Attached at Annex B is a letter from the Chief of Belgian
Armed Forces Public Affairs from Feb 94 which confirms that the
Belgian authorities did not notify adjacent countries about the
sightings at the time because they occurred in the central part of
Belgium and no threat was perceived in connection with what was
seen. There was no evidence of any sightings or radar contacts
occurring within the expected coverage of the UK's air defence
system. As the incident occurred outside the UK Air Defence
Region none would have been expected and from that it must be

assumed that no RAF aircraft were scrambled to investigate the

sightings.

5. In summary the issue remains a matter for the Belgian

authorities.


The National Archives
Belgian brief
Briefing on Belgian UFO sightings.


LOOSE MINUTE
D/Sec(AS)/64/1

15 Sep 95

aps/vsors - M

SUNDAY TELEGRAPH ARTICLE OF 3 SEP 95 - "BRUSSELS INVESTIGATES

ADMIRAL'S UrO CLAIM"
Reference: D/USofS/FH/28/1/4 (BB) dated 6 Sep 95.

At Reference you asked for background information relating
to an article which appeared in the Sunday TeWegrapb earlier
this month, and confirmation of any aDprOGChec for advice which
the MOD has received from Lord Hill-Norton in this respect.

1.

Belgium "UFO" Sightings - MOD Position

2. The issue of the "Belgium 'UFQ' Sightings", is a
well-known to this cffice in large measure due to the
correspondence o: (mentvoqea in the article) and
Lord Hill-Norton. A wave of "UFO" sightings were reported over
Belgium on 30/31 March 1990. As well as visual sightings, some
Belgian military radar returns were noted, and as & result the
Belgian authorities launched two of their aircraft t
investigate. Although these aircraft did attain some radar
lock-ons, as with the returns recorded by ground based radar,
this does not necessarily mean that any structured craft was

present. We understand, informally, that the view of the
Belgian Alr Force is that a craft of some sort was involved and
that they meintain an open n*“d on the sightings, which

remained unexplained.

subject

(o]

3. As you know the MOD's only role as far as "UF0s" are
concerned is to ascertain whether sightings reported to us
might represent evidence of a threat to the UK. With respect
to the 30/:1 March 1990 'incident', the Belgian eauthorities
have confirmed to us in writing that reports were not made to
ad]acent countries as the events took place in the cenbra? part
of Belgium and they saw no evidence of activities of az hostile
or aggressive nature at that time. As such, and ngcn that
these sightings occurred outside the UK Air Defence Region, the
MOD was not aware of the 'incident' at the time. Although
subsequently made aware of the si ﬂulPGS, the issue lies
outside our area of responsibility. ’ '

4, In the light of the interest in this 'incident', including
3 PEs on the subject, the gvailable evidence (such as it was)
was lcoked &t by the Department's air defence experts in 1993
who confirmed that they discerned nothing of concern, and



3udged that there was indeed no reason for the Belgians to have
notified UK authorities

Contacts with—

EESEREEIN i-s: lctter in this connection was sent to
us in January 1993 when he asked what we knew of the Belgium
Officials explained our limited involvement
and it was pointed out

"UFO" sightings.
with the subject of "UFOs" in general,

that the Belgium sightings were a matter for the Belgians and
not for us. To be helpful, it was suggested that !
er ot "Uro"

contact the Belgian Embassy, together with & numb
societies who were actively researching these "UFO" sightings.

6. Over the next few nonthcg wrote a steady

stream of letters asking about our policy and views on the

"UFO" phenomenon, and again, officials provided him with full
and helpful answers to his gquestions. continued
to focus on the Belgian 51ghtlngs, and asked a number of

qguestions about radar cystems in an a;tempu to prove that
because some of the "UFO" sightings coincided with some radar
returns there must have been some sort of solid object present.
It was explained to him that there were a number of
c1rcum5tcnces, such as unusual meteorologlcal conditions or
interference between different radar systems, where this is not
necessarily so. F expressed concern that these
sightings were sufficiently close to the UK to pose some sort
of threat, but was assured that this was not the case, and was
reminded of the effective way in which the RAF detected and
intercepted Soviet aircraft probing our defences during the
Cold War. % asked whether the Belgians informed us
about these sightings and if not, why not. The fact is
that the Belgians did not regard these "UFO" sightings as
posing any sort of threat, and for this reason did not notify

any other countries.

7. By the time wrote his tenth letter it w
clear that no new points were being raised, and he was dul

informed by the then Min(AF), via his MP, that there was
nothing that could usefully be added to thn VEI'Y comprehensive

answers that he had already received. (! clearly
refuses to accept what he has been told and continues to feel
that there is information which the Department is withholding
from him.

Lord Hill Norton's Involvement

8. Lord Hill-Norton has a long-standing interest in
7 -

was a member of the (now defunct) House of Lords All
"UFO" Study Group, and has written forewords for two

the subject.

9. In March 1994M approached Lord Hill-Norton
enlisting his assista th obtaining & ‘'satisfactory

"UrF0
Party
books on




‘which he felt had not been adequately answered.

response to the questions he had raised with the Department
The following

May, Lord Hill-Norton wrote to the then Sofs supporting the

claims made by %, and adding his view that, unless
the procedure had changed since he was Chairman of the NATGO
Military Committee, it was inconceivable that the UK would not
have been informed of & possible hostile, certainly :
unidentified, detection by NADGE radars. He also made it clear
that he wished to alert SofS to the fact that may
attempt to create a public fuss and urged him to take a

personal interest in re-examining the whole matter.

10. Notwithstanding Lord Hill-Norton's assertions, it is not
the case that the UK would necessarily be informed of
unidentified returns picked up on NADGE radars in Belgium.
Only if radar operators believed there was evidence that a
craft was moving towards the UK would such action be taken.

11. SofS responded in Jun 94 that he was content that the

correct procedures had been followed in response to
#approaches to the Department and that al
information had been passed to . He commented that
no purpose would be served'by continuing the correspondence

with him. I attach a copy of this exchange for ease of
reference.

I am not aware of any further correspondence from Lord
y other "UFO"-related matter since

12.
Hill-Norton on this or an

'this,time.

13. I hope the above explanation adequately covers the points

of concern to Lord Howe.

Sec(AS)2a
MB8245 B2140MB
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Thank you for your letter dated 17 May concerning the UFO

sightings that occurred over Belgium in March 1990.

I am grateful to you for alerting me to this problem, and I am
& public fuss. However I

eware that SISO n:y sttempt to create a
gll

am satisfied that correct procedures have been followed, that

relevant information has been passed to _y_and thet no
him.

purpose would be served by continuing the correSpondence with
of UFO

You will know that our sole reason for examining reports
any

is to establish whether or not there is evidence of

sightings
The Belgium authorities have indicated

threat to the United Kingdom.
that they did not notify us of these sightings at the time because

there was no evidence of any threat, and because they occurred over the
central part of Belgium. I should add that notification of NADGE radar

detections is at the discretion of the operators, and does not occur

automatically.

Admiral of the eet The Lord Hill-Norton GCB



The National Archives
Belgian background
Background documents including briefing for ministers on Belgian UFO incidents.


We subsequently became aware of these sightings through the UFO
literature and through approaches from members of the public such asJEENEh 40

EESEREBEM. o~ the basis of the information now available our own Air
Defence experts have confirmed that they would not have been concerned

with these UFO repor‘.s, ar.dmthau-ahey saw no reason why the Belgians

should have notlfled"any 0K aut_hoirltles. I am sure it goes without

saying, however, that any unautnorlsed penetration of the UK Air
Defence Region would be detécted by our Air Defenders, and dealt wi
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as appropriate. e . i
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It is clear to me from the papers I have seen that the position

has been explained in great detail to _ I am aware of one

‘television programme on the subject, a Central TV production to be

shown on 18 October. The MOD desk officer responsible for UFOs was
interviewed for this programme and was able to set out the MOD's policy

on UFOs.

I hope this has explained the situation satisfactorily.

L — -

Malcolm Rifkind
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Admiral of the Fleet The Lord Hill-Norton G.C.B. W

- PERSONAL

The Rt Hon Malcolm Rifkind MP
Secretary of State

Ministry of Defence

Whitehall

London SW14 2HB

17 May 1994

e Lenetis, 58007,

I have been approached by aMof Cranbrook, Kent, who has asked me
to help him to obtain a satisfactory response from your Ministry to am enquiry he
feta )

initiated a year or more ago, I enclose a copy of his letter to me dated 16 March 1994,
which sets out his request and his cowplaint. This is a small part of a guite lengthy

correspondence,

He had ezriier approached his Member, Sir Keith Speed, and I have seen several
Hanley and also vour

letters which have been exchanged between Sir Keith and Mr
officials. These letters do not answer !enquirﬁes, and he finds thenm
unsatisfactory. I am bound to say that I share that view, in the light of all the
circumstances.

There is no need for ‘'me to réhéarse all that has alreadV been written in these
exchanges. In short, detections were made by three NADGE radars in Germany and Belgium
in March 1990, air defence aircraft of the Belgian Air Force were scrambled to intercept
but although the objects were detected and held om the radar of these aircraft as well,
no identification, or visual coatact was mede. There is no dispute about these facts,
which have been confirmed by the Belgian Minister of Defence in public statements,
repeated in writing to;E I have advised that, unless the
procedure has been changed since I was Chairman of the 1litary Committes, it is
inconceivable that the UX would net be informed (probably automatically) of a possibliv
hostile, certain unidentified, detection by NADGE radars.

%has been brushed off with the standard MOD response ta all reports
(of which I have seen a great many) of UFO activity, which briefly put amount to "......
no threat was perceived to the UK 50 no notice was taken or record made of the Incident

“. In this instance this has, in separate letters, been complicated by written
detections was ever received

sesnns ¢

statements by your Ministry that no report of the Belgian
in the UK,

asks, reasonably enough, "If, as Ministers assert, they had no
knowl b Belgian events how could their Air Defence experts possibly conclude
that the phenoweron did not constitute a threat, as they had no knowledge of it?"



may well make a damaging public uproar about all this,

I fear that Q
He has already ha petition to the European Parliament upheld, and his dossier has
been formally remitted to the relevant Eurc Committee. & public demarche, so he telis

me, is planned for the MOD, the House of Commons, and simultaneously at the Pentagon
on 23 May. At least two television programmes in this country will carry his story

within the next few months, and this may well not be the end of it.

I strongly recommend that you should take a personal interest in having the
whole matter re-examined, so that a more satisfactory and convincing reply may be

given to FISSISMEIOMN question, before the matter gets out of hand.

-

VW?‘“AW/] /
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FORCES ARMEES , , , N° VSrp 574

Aranex 15

ETAT-MAJOR GENERAL
Etat-Major de la Force Aérienne
Scction Relations Publigues

Quartier Reine Elisabeth
Rue d'Evere - 1140 BRUXELLES
Tél.:
Fax.:

Reference: Your D/Sec (AS) 12/3 dated 12 November 1993

Dear Sir,

Your letter in reference concerning unusual sightings

over Belgium was received, through the office of Group Caprain ISSHSEAO|
on 25 January 1994.

Relating to your questions I can confirm that 2 F-16
have been scrambled on 30 March 1990, as a reaction to both visual and
radar observations. The scramble was co-ordinated with and authorised by
the Sector Commander of the NATO Air Defence System.

Reports to other agencies or adjacent couniries have
not been made since the events took place in the central part of Belgium and
no presumed activities of any hostile or aggressive nature were registred.

4 press conference on the findings of the radar
observations has been given in July 1990. At a later stage, since no more
additional military interventions took place and with the intend to contain
the growing aggressiveness of the media, the Minister of Defence and the
Chief of the General Staff decided on an information stop on the subject.

[ hope that the above information will be helpful 1o
answer the question on the non-involvement of the UK Air Defence System.

Yours sincerely,

Lientenant-Colonel
Chief Public Affairs

Mr. N.G. POPE

Secretariat (Air Staff) 2 a, Room 8245
Ministry of Defence

Main Building Whitehall

London SWiA4 2HB

UNITED KINGDOM
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PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION ing

URGENT ACTION REQUIRED

ARRRAIRREIIRRFARAI TR AR R I I TR R R Tod
MINISTER REPLYING:MINISTER OF STATE FOR THE ARMED FORCES

PQ REFERENCE:2340H
PQ TYPE:Ordinary Written

SUPPLEMENTARIES ARE REQUIRED? NO

DATE FOR RETURN TO THE PARLIAMENTARY BRANCH: 12:00 ON THURSDAY 7
NOVEMBER 1996

LEAD BRANCH:ACSA(N) Aé/—

COPY ADDRESSEE(S):SEC(,

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE NAME AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF THE DESK OFFICER
WHO DRAFTS THE ANSWER AND THE NAME AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF THE
GRADE 5/0NE STAR WHO APPROVES THE ANSWER MUST BE QUOTED.

MP'S DETAILS:MR MARTIN REDMOND (LABOUR)(DON VALLEY

12[T0 ask the Secretary of State for Defence, if the radiation
readings, reported to his Department by Lieutenant Colonel Charles
Halt on 13th January 1981, were judged to have posed any threat to
Lieutenant Colonel Halt and his team; who assessed the readings;
how the radiation compared with background radiation in the area;
and if he will make a statement. [2934]
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PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION

URGENT ACTION REQUIRED

hhkhkhddhkhhhddbddddhdhrbhhhrrhdbhd

MINISTER REPLYING:MINISTER OF STATE FOR THE ARMED FORCES

PQ REFERENCE:2238H < 3R
PQ TYPE:Ordinary Written

SUPPLEMENTARIES ARE REQUIRED? NO

DATE FOR RETURN TO THE PARLIAMENTARY BRANCH: 12:00 ON THURSDAY 7
NOVEMBER 1996

LEAD BRANCH:SEC(AS)
COPY ADDRESSEE(S):

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE NAME AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF THE DESK OFFICER
WHO DRAFTS THE ANSWER AND THE NAME AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF THE
GRADE 5/0NE STAR WHO APPROVES THE ANSWER MUST BE QUOTED.

MP'S DETAILS:MR_MARTIN REDMOND (ILABOUR) (DON VALLEY)

Y

11| To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, if he will make a
statement on the circumstances of the two occasions referred to in
his Answer of 24th July, Official Report, column 424, when RAF
aircraft were scrambled or diverted from task to investigate
uncorrelated radar targets; if the objects were identified; if it
was judged that breaches of United Kingdom airspace had occurred;
and if he will list all similar incidents what have occurred since
1979. [2932]
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PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION
URGENT ACTION REQUIRED
************'********************
MINISTER REPLYING:MINISTER OF STATE FOR THE ARMED FORCES

PO REFERENCE:2344H
PQ TYPE:Ordinary Written

SUPPLEMENTARIES ARE REQUIRED? NO

DATE FOR RETURN TO THE PARLIAMENTARY BRANCH: 12:00 ON THURSDAY 7
NOVEMBER 1996 :

LEAD BRANCH:SEC(AS)
COPY ADDRESSEE(S):

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE NAME AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF THE DESK OFFICER
WHO DRAFTS THE ANSWER AND THE NAME AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF THE
GRADE 5/ONE STAR WHO APPROVES THE ANSWER MUST BE QUOTED.

MP'S DETAILS:MR MARTIN REDMOND (LABOUR)(DON VALLEY)

14|{To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, pursuant to his
Answer of 24th July, Official Report, column 424, if he will
explain why reports of sightings of an unidentified flying object
over RAF Shawbury referred in his Answer are regarded as having no
defence significance. [2928]
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PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION

URGENT ACTION REQUIRED
L L R T T2
MINISTER REPLYING:MINISTER OF STATE FOR THE ARMED FORCES

PQ REFERENCE:2334H
PQ TYPE:Ordinary Written

SUPPLEMENTARIES ARE REQUIRED? NO

DATE FOR RETURN TO THE PARLIAMENTARY BRANCH: 12:00 ON THURSDAY 7
NOVEMBER 1996

LEAD BRANCH:SEC(AS)
COPY ADDRESSEE(S):

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE NAME AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF THE DESK OFFICER
WHO DRAFTS THE ANSWER AND THE NAME AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF THE
GRADE 5/ONE STAR WHO APPROVES THE ANSWER MUST BE QUOTED.

MP'S DETAILS:MR MARTIN REDMOND (LABOUR) (DON VALLEY)

9|To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, what factors underlay
his Department's decision that the reported sitings of
unidentified flying objects on 5th November 1990 and 31st March
1993 were not of defence significance. [2898]
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PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION @

URGENT ACTION REQUIRED

HEREREREREIRERRIUIRERXREERIRIRER

MINISTER REPLYING:MINISTER OF STATE FOR THE ARMED FORCES

PQ REFERENCE:2352H
PQ TYPE:Ordinary Written

SUPPLEMENTARIES ARE REQUIRED? NO

DATE FOR RETURN TO THE PARLIAMENTARY BRANCH: 12:00 ON FRIDAY 8
NOVEMBER 1996

LEAD BRANCH:SEC(AS)
COPY ADDRESSEE(S):

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE NAME AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF THE DESK OFFICER
WHO DRAFTS THE ANSWER AND THE NAME AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF THE
GRADE 5/0NE STAR WHO APPROVES THE ANSWER MUST BE QUOTED.

MP'S DETAILS:MR MARTIN REDMOND (LABOUR) (DON VALLEY)

15|To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, when United Kingdom
military personnel were briefed about the scrambling of Belgian
F.-16 aircraft on 30th and 31st March 1990; when the unidentified
flying object concerned was detected on any United Kingdom radar
systems; and if RAF aircraft were scrambled. [3185]


The National Archives
PQ
PQ on Belgian UFO sightings, 1989-90.
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PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION

URGENT ACTION REQUIRED
X T LT T R T LT
MINISTER REPLYING:MINISTER OF STATE FOR THE ARMED FORCES

PQ REFERENCE:2334H
PQ TYPE:Ordinary Written

SUPPLEMENTARIES ARE REQUIRED? NO

DATE FOR RETURN TO THE PARLIAMENTARY BRANCH: 12:00 ON THURSDAY 7
NOVEMBER 1996

LEAD BRANCH:SEC(AS)
COPY ADDRESSEE(S):

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE NAME AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF THE DESK OFFICER
WHO DRAFTS THE ANSWER AND THE NAME AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF THE
GRADE 5/0ONE STAR WHO APPROVES THE ANSWER MUST BE QUOTED.

MP'S DETAILS:MR MARTIN REDMOND (LABOQUR) (DON VALLEY)

9|To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, what factors underlay
his Department's decision that the reported sightings of
unidentified flying objects on 5th November 1990 and 31st March
1993 were not of defence significance. [2898]

PQ REFERENCE:2344H
PQ TYPE:Ordinary Written

MP'S DETAILS:MR MARTIN REDMOND (LABOUR) (DON VALLEY)

14|To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, for what reasons his
Department assessed the SLghtlngs of an unidentified flying object
over RAF Shawbury referred to in his Answer of 24th July, Official
Report, column 424, as having no defence significance.[2928]

MR SOAMES: I refer the hon Member to the reply I gave him on
8 July 1996, Official Report, Col 26.

APPROVED BY:

t%&ov 96

gt
fNov 96

Head of Sec(AS) M J D Fuller Tel:

sec (25)2 EEEEE -

Copy to:

PSO/ACAS*

DPR(RAF)*

AO-AD1*

DPO(RAF) * ~

DI55c¢ *by CHOTS



BACKGROUND NOTE TO PQs 2334H AND 2344H

1. Mr Redmond is continuing to ask a number of questions about
'UFO'-related issues. Since the House returned from the summer
recess he has now tabled 33 PQOs on this subject. The two
incidents to which Mr Redmond refers in these PQs are specifically

2. The sighting on 31 March 1993 was one of a number reported
from the West Country and South Wales that day. These were
examined in the usual manner and included a check with the US
authorities about Stealth aircraft activities, which revealed
nothing. The report by Tornado aircrew on 5 November 1990
suggested that they may have seen a Stealth aircraft, but there is
"no evidence on the file of any follow-up action. The report would
have been shown to air defence experts, if the normal procedures
were followed, and it may therefore be assumed that nothing of
defence significance was inferred from the report. The Official
Report, 24 July 1996, Col 424, which the MP cites in his question
is attached for information at Annex A.

3. As we have already explqined the factors relevant to
investigating 'UFO' reports (Official Report, 8 July 1996, Col 26
attached 